
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 21, 2022 7:00 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING
Art Frerichs called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

I.1. Pledge to the Flag

I.2. Roll Call

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording
Casey Debus stated she was recording the meeting.

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda for March 21, 2022

II.2.Approval of Minutes of February 21 & March 2, 2022

II.3.Claims Payable

II.4.Business Manager's and Financial Reports

II.4.a. Working Monthly Budget

II.4.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.4.c. Activity Accounts

II.4.d. County Treasurer's Report

III. REPORTS

III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson

III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson

III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod, Shaun Hess, Art Frerichs 



III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs, Art Steiner  

III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson, Lisa Kaufman, Art Frerichs  

III.6. Student Council Report

III.7. Virtual CIO Report:  next report April

III.8. Early Childhood Director's Report 

III.9. Activity Director's Report

III.10. Secondary Principal's Report

III.11. Elementary Principal's Report

III.12. Superintendent's Report

IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

V. OLD BUSINESS

V.1. Consider / possibly approve Elementary Gymnasium Score Boards 
solution  (April)

V.2. Consider Drug & Nicotine testing plan (tabled until June)

V.3. Discuss and consider bids for Vape Sensors for the High School

VI. NEW BUSINESS

VI.1. Report on COGNIA Accreditation review determinations and 
findings  (April)

VI.2. Consider / possibly approve 2022-2023 K-12 Calendar & 2022-2023 EC 
Calendar

VI.3. Review policy sections 0100 District Organization & 1000 Community 
Relations
Discussion was held on the policies with several corrections noted.  Section 
0200 will be reviewed at the April meeting.

VI.4. Report on NPERS Audit and discuss and decide on Employee Portion of 
missed payments
Jenny Pragnell reported on the NPERS 2019-2020 retirement audit findings and 



noted the error totals for both the employee portions and the employer portions.

VI.5. Consider / possibly approve the resignation of elementary teacher Rudi 
Palomo

VI.6. Consider / possibly approve the following employees for hire:

VI.6.a. Ashley Schlagel - Early Childhood Teacher

VI.6.b. Mariah Jessen - Secondary English Language Arts Teacher

VI.6.c. Nick Gompert - Secondary Ag Education Teacher (Career 
Education Permit)
Jessica Stec reported that she received an application for the position and 
conducted a Zoom interview.

VI.7. Consider / possibly approve advertising for and creating the following 
positions:

VI.7.a. Secondary Math Intervention Specialist Position & possible 
reassignment

VI.7.b. Part-time Secondary Welding & Fabrication Teacher (Career 
Education Permit)
Jessica Stec updated the board on the status of the current welding 
program.  A separate welding instructor would enable the Ag instructor to 
concentrate on the Ag classes.  Other factors that would determine whether 
it was a part-time or a full-time position would need to be discussed in 
executive session.

VI.8. Consider / possibly approve Superintendent Sherwood's end of year 
vacation / PTO plan

VI.9. Consider / possibly approve contract with Accelerated Receivable 
Solutions

VI.10. Consider / possibly approve before/after school stipends for early 
childhood certificated staff

VI.11. Consider / possibly approve Administrative Wage & Extra Duty proposal 
for 2022-2023

VI.12. Initial Discussion on Ritz Family Trust of Henry Acreage for Ag & 
Recreational use
Joe Sherwood gave an overview of the potential uses of the property.  The Ritz 
family will either place the property in a perpetual trust for Morrill Public 



Schools or will donate it to the Morrill School Foundation for the school.  The 
school would then be the manager of the property.  Discussion was held on 
potential upkeep costs and potential use agreements for outside group use of the 
property.  The general consensus of the board was that they are interested in 
obtaining the property and authorized Joe Sherwood to continue discussions 
with the Ritz family in moving forward with the possible donation of the 
property.

VII. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Adjourned to executive session at 8:35 pm to prevent needless injury to the 
reputation of a person(s).

VIII. After coming out of executive session, it was the consensus of the board to 
advertise for a Secondary Math teacher, a Family & Consumer Science teacher, and 
a Welding/Fabrication & Mechanics teacher.

IX. Next Regular Meeting Date - April 18, 2022

X. ADJOURNMENT
Meeting was adjourned at 9:32 pm.



Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/16/2022 25,896.10ESU1342027 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13

03/17/2022 259.49ASCENTRAL42028 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA

03/17/2022 3,847.00BLACKHILLS42029 Black Hills Energy

03/17/2022 223.04CENTELEM42030 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)

03/17/2022 656.30CENTHIGH42031 CENTURYLINK (JR&SR HIGH)

03/17/2022 520.00CONNPOIN42032 CONNECTING POINT

03/17/2022 3,731.07EREMOTEHEL42033 ERH Technology Solutions

03/17/2022 800.00GREAAMER42034 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.

03/17/2022 383.36IDEALLINE42035 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY

03/17/2022 91.35MOBIUSES42036 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

03/17/2022 351.93MORRHARD42037 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES

03/17/2022 280.33MORRSUPP42038 MORRILL SUPPLY

03/17/2022 578.88VISA42039 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA

03/17/2022 76.10ROCKYMOUNT42040 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

03/17/2022 13,375.31VILLMORR42041 VILLAGE OF MORRILL

03/17/2022 3,149.26WESTCO42042 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY

03/17/2022 2,364.06WEX42043 WEX BANK

03/17/2022 2,734.57AMAZON42044 Amazon Capital Services

03/17/2022 2,570.34BLUFSANI42045 Bluffs Facility Solutions

03/17/2022 99.00BREAKOUTIN42046 Breakout, INC

03/17/2022 279.99BROWNCOMPA42047 Brown Company

03/17/2022 50,580.00BYTECOMP42048 BYTESPEED  LLC

03/17/2022 37.83CAROBIOL42049 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY COMPANY

03/17/2022 198.09CROSSROADS42050 Crossroads Music

03/17/2022 59.50DERRBRAD42051 Bradley Derr

03/17/2022 60.00ESU1042052 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #10

03/17/2022 15,000.00FIRSTNATIO42053 First National Capital Markets

03/17/2022 668.19FLAGANDBAN42054 The FlagandBanner.com

03/17/2022 82.65FLOYSALE42055 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER

03/17/2022 864.00HAMPTONINN42056 Hampton Inn

03/17/2022 49.00HAYSPRINGS42057 Hay Springs Public School

03/17/2022 360.00HEALTHYCHO42058 Healthy Choices Counseling

03/17/2022 89.59HESS42059 Shaun Hess

03/17/2022 2,551.33HORSCREE42060 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.

03/17/2022 144.00IXL42061 IXL LEARNING

03/17/2022 80.69JWPEPPSO42062 JW PEPPER & SON, INC

03/17/2022 6,316.40MC42063 MASTER CARD

03/17/2022 188.33MATHESONTR42064 Matheson Tri-Gas

03/17/2022 359.46MENARDS42065 Menards

03/17/2022 610.49MORRACTI42066 MPS -- ACTIVITIES FUND

03/17/2022 447.20MPSCAFETER42067 MPS---Cafeteria

03/17/2022 4,573.00NASB42068 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

03/17/2022 620.00NEBRCOUN42069 NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATOR

03/17/2022 630.00NRCSA42070 NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
ASSOC.

03/17/2022 1,360.00NESAFEFIRE42071 NEBRASKA SAFETY AND FIRE EQUIPMENT,
INC.

03/17/2022 600.00NESAFETY42072 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER

03/17/2022 18.00ONESOURCE42073 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND CHECK
COMPAN

03/17/2022 109.00PROTCENT42074 PROTEX CENTRAL

03/17/2022 375.00QUESTIONSU42075 Questions Unlimited

03/17/2022 226.25SSPLUB42076 S & S PLUMBING LLC

03/17/2022 224.21SCHOOLFIXC42077 School Fix Catalog

03/17/2022 934.98SCHOOLSPEC42078 School Specialty, LLC

03/17/2022 360.00SIMMONS42079 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PC

03/17/2022 5,385.86SIMPLYCLEA42080 Simply Clean
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Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/17/2022 142.23STARHEARLD42081 Star Hearld

03/17/2022 60.88STEC42082 Jessica Stec

03/17/2022 10.10VOICENEWS42083 Voice News

03/17/2022 483.10WPCI42084 WPCI - INCORP.

03/18/2022 17,619.64LAKELEAR42085 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS

174,746.480.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

174,746.480.001 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check2Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/16/2022 1,150.00STRAUCHELE1147 Strauch Electric, LLC

03/16/2022 34,700.00WHITINGSIG1148 Whiting Signs, LLC

35,850.000.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

35,850.000.002 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check5Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/01/2022 1,340.40NATIFFAORG7895 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZATION

03/07/2022 289.78AMAZON7896 Amazon Capital Services

03/07/2022 296.55CASHWA7897 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

03/07/2022 46.16JOSTENSIL7898 JOSTENS

03/07/2022 20.00KIMBALLPUB7899 Kimball Public Schools

03/07/2022 260.00MIKEHOOD7900 MIke Hood

03/07/2022 572.10PEPSBOTT7901 PEPSI-COLA

03/07/2022 473.99VISA7902 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA

03/07/2022 337.00SCOTSCRE7903 SCOTTSBLUFF SCREEN PRINTING &
EMBROIDERY

03/08/2022 2,262.63MC7904 MASTER CARD

03/08/2022 350.00NATIFFAORG7905 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZATION

03/10/2022 800.00JODY7906 McKenzie Jody

03/17/2022 45.00PEOFO7907 PEO FO

03/17/2022 75.00PVB17908 Marvel Cole

7,168.610.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

7,168.610.005 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check6Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/09/2022 12,282.55AMAZON12498 Amazon Capital Services

03/09/2022 10,084.52CASHWA12499 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

03/09/2022 196.62MC12500 MASTER CARD

03/16/2022 64.18CENTCAFE12502 CENTURYLINK (CAF)

22,627.870.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

22,627.870.006 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check8Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

03/09/2022 5,356.72PLATBANK1120 PLATTE VALLEY BANK

5,356.720.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

5,356.720.008 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

245,749.680.00Void Total: Total without Voids:Grand Total:
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2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22
General
Cafeteria
Depreciation
Activity
QCPUF
Spec Building
Empl Benefit

March SPED State Payment
FUNDS TOTAL

ARP Childcare Stabilization Grant

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 1,194,605.16$      1,209,297.80$      
October 369,165.37$         500,826.00$         
November 242,129.60$         249,382.60$         2020-21 2021-22
December 235,045.35$         352,088.82$         
January 615,206.37$         632,687.15$         
February 585,057.53$         629,911.29$         
March 432,793.44$         355,228.26$         
April 481,455.09$         537,162.58$         
May 1,462,654.73$      1,306,322.03$      
June 407,993.42$         663,640.80$         
July 155,709.36$         57,368.33$            
August 78,397.20$            80,234.32$            
Running Total 3,241,209.38$      3,574,193.66$      
Total Revenue 6,260,212.62$      6,574,149.98$      3,967,774.41$  

Total Revenue Total Expenditures 296,117.66$    

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total Revenue Total Expenditures 426,767.16$    
September 669,050.35$         730,095.45$         
October 551,904.96$         574,712.87$         Total Revenue Total Expenditures 722,118.22$    
November 522,609.86$         540,101.36$         
December 503,391.79$         522,530.22$         
January 495,847.13$         509,049.06$         
February 504,797.44$         516,363.91$         
March 491,113.91$         530,514.55$         
April 502,735.07$         520,357.43$         
May 474,654.64$         538,437.67$         
June 468,018.61$         511,141.22$         
July 510,552.99$         547,398.13$         
August 777,646.19$         518,675.63$         
Running Total 3,738,715.44$      3,923,367.42$      
Total Expenditures 6,472,322.94$      6,559,377.50$      4,270,246.93$  
Annual Budget 7,013,255.98$      7,304,118.21$      

% of Budget Spent 53% 54% 47%
9,074,969.96$  Running Total Revenue for 21-22 780,419.48$                 

Running Total Expenditures to date 21-22 463,940.31$                 

4,270,246.93$  Total Local Early Childhood Revenue 107,419.48$                 
21-22 portion of TEEOSA FUNDING 673,000.00$                 

DayCare Parent Payments 19,483.02$                   
Total Pride Cub Care 32,930.58$                   

633,489.74$      Total Preschool 74,488.90$                   

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 13,447.56$                   

550,229.90$      Early Childhood Revenue Running Total
559,238.63$      Headstart payments 36,300.00$                   
546,829.73$      Preschool Parent Payments 38,188.90$                   

$661,335.13
830,711.13$      2020-21 Early Childhood Totals 
595,775.63$      $734,830.22
553,972.17$      

70,557.35$                   

2018-19 Early Childhood Totals
Three Year Comparison $542,140.90

GF Expenditures 2019-20 Early Childhood Totals 

Appleseed Grant/No Kid Hungry (Ag Kitchen) (717.45)$                        
3,967,774.41$  

February SSO Claim  $                   23,946.72 
February CACFP Claim 530.90$                         

Beginning Cash 46,797.18$                   

768,985.93$      
21,057.78$                  31,300.06$                   607,567.24$      

March Revenue

370,461.37$      
268,078.67$      

CF Bills Payable 9,266.79$                     22,627.87$                   687,412.21$      
CF Payroll 11,790.99$                  8,672.19$                      

GF Revenue  
Total Month Available 736,680.23$                 

1,265,268.99$  
March Cafeteria Expenditures

IDEA Claim 38,059.00$                   
Three Year Comparison

Early Childhood Revenue 13,716.52$                   
(67,780.36)$                  

908,161.27$                                             1,063,988.26$  Sioux County 12,540.37$                   
Scottsbluff County 153,324.31$                 

107,554.21$                                             293,534.32$      State Aid (expected Mar 30) 183,793.00$                 
14,342.55$                                               13,067.27$        14,646.00$                   February SPED State Payment 

22,968.00$                   

72,887.86$                                               88,686.23$        March Revenue
190,160.13$                                             130,172.50$      Beginning Cash 380,059.39$                 

276,279.79$                                             111,671.37$      530,514.55$                686,072.39$                 
5,268.62$                                                  46,797.18$        GF Payroll 455,132.61$                511,325.91$                 

Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
March 2022

Reconciled Balances as of February 28, 2022 March GF Expenditures

241,668.11$                                             380,059.39$      GF Bills Payable 75,381.94$                  174,746.48$                 

as of 3/18/2022



2/21/22, 10:43 AM Welcome To EFTPS - Payments

https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/payments/payment-confirmation-flow?execution=e2s1 1/1

HOME ENROLLMENT MY PROFILE PAYMENTS HELP & INFORMATION CONTACT US LOGOUT

TAXPAYER NAME: COUNTY OF SCOTTSBLUFF TIN: xxxxx5307

Deposit Confirmation

Your payment has been accepted.

Payment Successful
An EFT Acknowledgement Number has been provided for this payment. Please keep this
number for your records.

REMINDER: REMEMBER TO FILE ALL RETURNS WHEN DUE!
  EFT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT NUMBER:   270245373713266  

PLEASE NOTE

Any amounts represented in the subcategories of Social Security, Medicare, and Income
Tax Withholding are for informational purposes only.

Payment Information Entered Data
Taxpayer EIN  xxxxx5307

Tax Form 941 Employers Federal Tax
Tax Type Federal Tax Deposit
Tax Period Q1/2022
Payment Amount $78,571.29
Settlement Date 02/22/2022
Subcategories:
   1 
Social Security $44,742.16
   2 
Medicare $10,463.90
   3 
Tax Withholding $23,365.23
Account Number xxxxx4746
Account Type CHECKING
Routing Number 104102309
Bank Name PLATTE VALLEY BANK

Home 
 Enrollment 
 My Profile 
 Payments 
 Help & Information 
 Contact Us 
 Logout

USA.gov 
 IRS.gov 
 Treasury.gov
Electronic Federal Tax Payment System® and EFTPS® are registered servicemarks of the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Bureau of the Fiscal Service.

Fe
ed

ba
ck

https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/EftpsHome.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/enrollment/new-enrollment-flow
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/ProfileMain.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/payments/home
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/Help.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/ContactUs.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/Logout.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/EftpsHome.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/help/homeGovernmentLinkWarning?link=106
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/EftpsHome.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/enrollment/new-enrollment-flow
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/ProfileMain.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/payments/home
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/Help.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/ContactUs.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/direct/Logout.page
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/help/homeGovernmentLinkWarning?link=20
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/help/homeGovernmentLinkWarning?link=101
https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/help/homeGovernmentLinkWarning?link=106
javascript:void(0);


2/21/22, 11:14 AM State of Nebraska - Department of Revenue

https://epayment.epymtservice.com/main/paymentconfirmation/paymentConfirmation# 1/1

Description Nebraska Revenue

01100 - Income Tax Withholding


http://www.revenue.ne.gov

Payment Amount $11,794.49

Payment Date 02/23/2022

Status SCHEDULED

Tax Period End Date
(MMDDYYYY)

02282022

Nebraska ID 732230

Tax Type 01100 - Withholding

Account Nickname Revenue

Bank Routing Number 104102309

Bank Name PLATTE VALLEY BANK

Bank Account Number *4746

Bank Account Type Checking

Bank Account Category Business

Confirmation Email jenny.pragnell@mpslions.org

Your last visit was Fri 01/21/2022 12:45 PM CST

ConfirmationConfirmation
Please keep a record of your Confirmation Number, or print this page for your records.

Confirmation Number
 NB1DOR004001171

Payment Details

Payment Method



Working Monthly Budget 03/18/2022 12:36 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 111 1 003 Instructional Salaries Elem 380,000.00 194,570.02 453,000.00 197,654.67 56.37

01 1100 111 2 001 Instructional Salaries Sec 560,000.00 412,381.55 741,000.00 477,847.70 35.51

01 1100 111 4 000 Regular Flat Salaries 84,000.00 49,000.00 73,500.00 42,875.00 41.67

01 1100 123 1
003

Elementary Substitute Teachers 20,000.00 15,779.10 25,000.00 30,140.69 (20.56)

01 1100 123 2
001

Highschool Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 13,082.50 18,000.00 22,222.00 (23.46)

01 1100 150 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

3,000.00 5,131.50 7,500.00 1,745.88 76.72

01 1100 150 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 151 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 2,500.00 17,591.28 2,500.00 2,282.80 8.69

01 1100 151 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 1,500.00 360.00 2,500.00 2,225.20 10.99

01 1100 210 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary Blue
Cross Blue Shield

90,000.00 51,543.54 90,000.00 51,007.37 43.33

01 1100 210 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary Blue
Cross Blue Shield

130,000.00 73,840.28 130,000.00 68,356.60 47.42

01 1100 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 220 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 34,000.00 20,580.20 44,000.00 19,615.54 55.42

01 1100 220 2
001

Social Security Secondary 62,000.00 35,716.69 75,000.00 40,006.24 46.66

01 1100 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 6,500.00 3,732.04 6,500.00 3,263.62 49.79

01 1100 230 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 51,000.00 24,450.65 56,000.00 21,684.02 61.28

01 1100 230 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 100,000.00 45,134.60 98,000.00 47,069.16 51.97

01 1100 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 8,500.00 4,840.08 8,300.00 4,235.07 48.98

01 1100 237 0
000

RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 81,450.00 80,480.00 80,000.00 66,173.00 17.28

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 6,125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 320 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 4,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 210.88 89.46

01 1100 320 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 4,000.00 1,238.00 2,000.00 500.00 75.00

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 500.00 151.92 500.00 368.02 26.40

01 1100 350 0
000

ADVERTISING /PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 350 1
003

ADVERTISING / PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 350 2
001

ADVERTISING/PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page:
1

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 1100 350 3
005

ADVERTISING /PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

35,500.00 24,889.28 55,000.00 28,130.99 48.85

01 1100 443 0
000

Copier-Lease District 35,000.00 11,053.58 30,000.00 13,651.07 54.50

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 1,039.40 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 610 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 10,000.00 4.47 2,500.00 29.80 98.81

01 1100 610 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 20,000.00 15,824.82 20,000.00 19,687.99 1.56

01 1100 610 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 7,794.94 20,000.00 17,702.42 11.49

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 60,000.00 1,854.14 15,000.00 23,016.59 (53.44)

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 60,000.00 4,442.39 15,000.00 3,537.69 76.42

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 10,000.00 3,052.04 10,000.00 3,314.27 66.86

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 50,000.00 21,437.80 10,000.00 6,197.70 38.02

01 1100 734 1
003

COMPUTER HARDWARE ELEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,118.01 0.00

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 437.99 0.00 322.51 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,000.00 8,882.16 20,000.00 8,151.00 59.25

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 13,440.84 15,000.00 7,537.17 49.75

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 7,887.55 10,000.00 2,535.59 74.64

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 96.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,999,450.00 1,177,770.35 2,145,800.00 1,234,516.26 42.47Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 111 0 000 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 150 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 610 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 2,349.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 24,349.30 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 111 1 003 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

72,800.00 42,466.69 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 4,300.00 1,864.40 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,400.00 3,039.46 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,900.00 4,923.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 3
005

LEP RETIREMENT - PRE K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 92,400.00 52,293.95 1,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS
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01 1160 111 1 003 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 382,000.00 241,223.08 411,720.00 217,349.53 47.21

01 1160 111 4 000 REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 63,000.00 44,988.85 81,000.00 44,339.36 45.26

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 30,000.00 18,924.65 37,000.00 16,815.85 54.55

01 1160 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 38,000.00 26,816.99 48,000.00 21,469.29 55.27

01 1160 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 513,000.00 331,953.57 577,720.00 299,974.03 48.08Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 111 3 005 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 220,000.00 150,358.66 248,448.75 154,172.43 37.95

01 1190 112 3
005

Preschool Instructional Aides 154,720.00 115,484.77 290,000.00 131,410.59 54.69

01 1190 123 3
005

PreK Substitute Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 0.00

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 50,000.00 44,454.44 0.00 36,902.56 0.00

01 1190 150 3
005

Preschool Building Coordinator 45,000.00 23,854.88 42,000.00 22,342.29 46.80

01 1190 210 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 60,000.00 39,771.75 57,000.00 45,173.32 20.75

01 1190 220 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 37,000.00 26,634.20 47,000.00 27,708.22 41.05

01 1190 230 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 48,000.00 28,654.67 61,000.00 31,519.62 48.33

01 1190 320 3
005

PROF DEV 5,000.00 3,145.19 3,500.00 2,895.77 17.26

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 1,000.00 64.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 610 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 12,000.00 6,149.10 12,000.00 6,130.50 48.91

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 2,500.00 2,316.87 2,500.00 3,435.00 (37.40)

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 3,500.00 3,350.75 5,000.00 834.46 83.31

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Hardware 1,000.00 2,013.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,500.00 405.00 1,500.00 1,120.55 25.30

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 641,720.00 446,657.28 771,448.75 463,940.31 39.86Total

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

01 1200 111 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 50,000.00 32,419.32 86,400.00 20,974.25 75.72

01 1200 111 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 0.00 583.31 0.00 28,643.55 0.00

01 1200 111 3
005

Sped Sal Preschool 53,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 32,197.23 23.34

01 1200 112 1
003

Sped Elem Aides 48,000.00 68,259.63 103,000.00 82,655.35 19.75

01 1200 112 2
001

Sped Sec Aides 68,000.00 43,859.20 68,000.00 41,473.96 39.01

01 1200 150 3
005

Sped Preschool Aides 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 1200 210 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 11,000.00 13,176.94 24,000.00 21,067.67 12.22

01 1200 210 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,000.00 3,023.10 18,000.00 8,677.46 51.79

01 1200 210 3
005

Sped Bene Prek 11,000.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 220 1
003

Soc Sec 8,800.00 7,535.43 17,000.00 7,728.40 54.54

01 1200 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,200.00 3,373.73 11,009.00 5,369.28 51.23

01 1200 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,300.00 0.00 4,000.00 2,331.50 41.71

01 1200 230 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 14,000.00 10,780.51 20,600.00 8,674.46 57.89

01 1200 230 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,000.00 5,567.76 8,000.00 6,004.09 24.95

01 1200 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 4,300.00 0.00 5,200.00 2,575.37 50.47

01 1200 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,685.00 4,685.00 9,400.00 7,617.00 18.97

01 1200 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,685.00 9,370.00 4,600.00 3,805.00 17.28

01 1200 270 3
005

WORKER'S COMPENSATION 4,685.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 320 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 328 1
003

PROPERTY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 4,441.40 (77.66)

01 1200 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

7,000.00 6,888.27 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 441 0
000

RENTALS OR LEASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 14,052.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 561 2
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 2,000.00 84.00 2,000.00 233.10 88.35

01 1200 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 2,000.00 386.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 3
005

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 591 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 15,000.00 17,322.91 20,000.00 10,190.09 49.05

01 1200 591 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 55,000.00 39,274.46 75,000.00 58,513.54 21.98

01 1200 591 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 47,000.00 7,905.60 20,000.00 31,814.57 (59.07)

01 1200 610 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 7,000.00 3,235.85 7,000.00 3,347.63 52.18

01 1200 610 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 8,200.00 5,344.26 9,000.00 5,634.60 37.39

01 1200 610 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 2,550.00 59.98 2,500.00 758.49 69.66

01 1200 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1200 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 500.00 330.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 735 1
003

SPED-COMPUTER SOFTWARE-
ELEM

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 810 0
000

Sped Fees 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 890 0
000

OTHER MISC EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

502,957.00 283,465.26 595,709.00 394,727.99 33.74Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 591 3
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 50,000.00 27,095.56 60,000.00 15,977.35 73.37

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

50,000.00 27,095.56 60,000.00 15,977.35 73.37Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 591 3
005

0-2 Sped Contracted Services 9,000.00 12,775.00 21,000.00 10,323.24 50.84

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

9,000.00 12,775.00 21,000.00 10,323.24 50.84Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 116 1
003

Guidance/LMHP Counselor Salary 64,000.00 38,962.56 44,000.00 26,916.76 38.83

01 2120 116 2
001

Guidance Counselor Secondary 62,000.00 36,035.44 0.00 26,597.77 0.00

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 21,000.00 6,125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 210 1
003

Benefits 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 210 2
001

Benefits 0.00 9,817.16 5,600.00 5,651.04 (0.91)

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 1,000.00 468.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 220 1
003

Social Security 5,000.00 2,767.73 4,000.00 2,059.11 48.52

01 2120 220 2
001

Social Security 5,000.00 3,185.65 5,600.00 2,200.67 60.70

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 230 1
003

Retirement 6,400.00 3,848.67 5,200.00 2,658.80 48.87

01 2120 230 2
001

Retirement 6,100.00 4,430.55 7,200.00 2,627.27 63.51

01 2120 320 0
000

PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,635.00 0.00

01 2120 580 1
003

GUIDANCE PROF-DEVELOPMENT 500.00 119.00 500.00 100.00 80.00

01 2120 580 2
001

GUIDANCE PROF Development 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,800.00 (260.00)

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

12,000.00 2,973.22 10,000.00 3,084.43 69.16

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 2,500.00 690.00 2,000.00 2,359.00 (17.95)

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2120 810 0
000

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 500.00 1,005.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 187,250.00 110,428.56 97,850.00 77,689.85 20.60Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 116 0
000

Salary Nurse 60,000.00 35,000.00 64,000.00 36,750.00 42.58

01 2130 150 1
003

Nurse Salary Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 14,400.00 8,992.32 0.00 10,558.87 0.00

01 2130 220 0
000

Social Security 4,600.00 2,171.89 4,100.00 2,328.51 43.21

01 2130 220 1
003

GROUP INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.41 0.00

01 2130 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Retirement Nurse 0.00 4,278.93 7,000.00 3,630.06 48.14

01 2130 230 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.35 0.00

01 2130 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 5,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 500.00 202.00 500.00 191.70 61.66

01 2130 610 0
000

Supplies Nurse 3,500.00 520.63 1,500.00 1,527.68 (1.85)

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10.37) 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 90,200.00 51,165.77 77,400.00 55,123.21 28.78Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 112 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 11,000.00 9,627.88 17,000.00 8,090.55 52.41

01 2190 150 0
000

Non Instructional staff salaries/A/D 32,000.00 61,757.79 120,000.00 78,987.65 34.18

01 2190 151 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 160,000.00 52,175.67 152,000.00 54,614.63 64.07

01 2190 210 0
000

Insurance 7,200.00 5,082.25 11,000.00 4,847.91 55.93

01 2190 220 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 15,000.00 10,830.99 19,000.00 11,155.33 41.29

01 2190 230 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 25,000.00 13,722.30 25,000.00 12,030.90 51.88

01 2190 320 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 25,000.00 23,355.26 26,000.00 8,450.00 67.50

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

2,000.00 435.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0
000

Activity Supplies Purchases Athletics 25,000.00 9,438.26 25,000.00 17,077.68 31.69

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 15,000.00 1,016.27 8,000.00 4,633.03 42.09

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 9,000.00 504.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 739 0
000

Track/FTball Field Equipment 215,000.00 1,012.99 200,000.00 9,248.18 95.38

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 5,000.00 2,385.35 7,500.00 3,565.25 52.46

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 546,200.00 191,344.01 621,500.00 212,701.11 65.78Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
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01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,125.93 77.48

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 10,000.00 750.00 5,000.00 3,728.86 25.42

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 15,000.00 750.00 10,000.00 4,854.79 51.45Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2212 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 20,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 391.08 96.09

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 30,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 391.08 98.04Total

2220 2220

01 2220 111 0
000

Salary Librarian 41,300.00 24,091.69 49,600.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 112 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 112 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 20,000.00 13,593.46 21,000.00 13,599.02 35.24

01 2220 210 0
000

Benefit Library 10,500.00 6,125.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 220 0
000

Fica Librarian 3,200.00 2,311.60 4,600.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 220 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 1,600.00 1,039.91 2,000.00 1,040.33 47.98

01 2220 230 0
000

Retire Library 4,050.00 2,379.73 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 1,950.00 143.43 350.00 477.85 (36.53)

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 610 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 1,000.00 240.86 1,000.00 469.20 53.08

01 2220 610 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 1,000.00 940.95 2,000.00 352.18 82.39

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 2,500.00 2,227.75 2,500.00 1,106.60 55.74

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,000.00 1,307.30 1,500.00 1,615.83 (7.72)

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 350.00 257.50 350.00 260.00 25.71

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 88,850.00 54,659.18 101,800.00 18,921.01 81.41Total

2230 Technical Services

01 2230 112 1
003

Computer Para - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,462.28 0.00

01 2230 114 0
000

Technology Assistant 24,000.00 15,297.40 25,000.00 15,381.30 38.47

01 2230 210 0
000

Benefit Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2230 210 1
003

Computer Aide - Health
Insurance/Benefits

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,759.58 0.00

01 2230 220 0
000

Fica Tech 1,900.00 1,170.24 1,900.00 1,176.66 38.07
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01 2230 220 1
003

Computer Aide - Social
Security/Medicare

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,162.62 0.00

01 2230 230 0
000

Retire Tech 2,330.00 1,511.04 2,500.00 1,519.34 39.23

01 2230 230 1
003

Computer Aid - RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,612.05 0.00

01 2230 320 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 432 0
000

Technology Contracted Services 75,000.00 45,215.00 70,000.00 34,511.07 50.70

01 2230 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 610 0
000

Supplies Tech 750.00 4,423.67 5,000.00 3,486.88 30.26

01 2230 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 15,000.00 11,155.91 15,000.00 216.05 98.56

01 2230 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2230 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 890 0
000

Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2230 Technical Services 120,630.00 78,773.26 121,050.00 80,287.83 33.67Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 10,000.00 2,450.00 8,000.00 18,466.00 (130.83)

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 10,000.00 6,139.00 10,000.00 450.00 95.50

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 520 0
000

District Liability Insurance 77,826.00 77,117.00 80,000.00 81,393.00 (1.74)

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 4,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,028.44 32.39

01 2310 610 0
000

Supplies Board 500.00 38.91 500.00 10.25 97.95

01 2310 699 0
000

BOARD CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 8,890.00 10,000.00 14,236.50 (42.37)

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 4,000.00 49.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 116,876.00 94,683.91 113,050.00 116,584.19 (3.13)Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 131,000.00 75,833.31 135,000.00 78,166.69 42.10

01 2320 150 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 31,200.00 21,308.98 41,000.00 34,918.82 14.83

01 2320 210 0
000

Benefits Supt 23,100.00 10,017.82 23,100.00 15,970.32 30.86

01 2320 220 0
000

Fica Supt 12,400.00 7,291.48 15,000.00 8,439.55 43.74

01 2320 230 0
000

Retire Supt 18,000.00 14,388.00 26,000.00 10,586.62 59.28
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01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 320 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 149.50 3,500.00 75.00 97.86

01 2320 432 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,680.51 15.97

01 2320 610 0
000

Office Supplies 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 699 0
000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 735 0
000

Comp Software Supt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,000.00 530.00 2,000.00 235.75 88.21

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 500.00 25.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 225,450.00 129,544.09 248,850.00 150,073.26 39.69Total

2330 District Legal Services

01 2330 317 0
000

LEGAL SERVICES 10,000.00 2,426.00 10,000.00 9,064.50 9.36

2330 District Legal Services 10,000.00 2,426.00 10,000.00 9,064.50 9.36Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 111 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 107,000.00 62,611.69 90,000.00 57,187.50 36.46

01 2410 111 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 91,000.00 51,392.81 90,000.00 52,500.00 41.67

01 2410 150 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 36,000.00 22,230.90 40,000.00 22,915.67 42.71

01 2410 150 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 29,500.00 19,644.30 37,000.00 26,192.69 29.21

01 2410 210 1
003

Benefit Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 210 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 7,400.00 8,807.15 0.00 237.05 0.00

01 2410 220 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 11,000.00 6,443.73 16,000.00 6,127.90 61.70

01 2410 220 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 9,300.00 4,792.73 11,000.00 5,767.79 47.57

01 2410 230 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 14,000.00 8,270.64 12,392.00 3,630.29 70.70

01 2410 230 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 12,044.15 11,975.00 7,759.71 35.20

01 2410 320 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 716.17 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 320 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 210.00 89.50

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 3
005

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE-
Director Earl

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.00 98.80

01 2410 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 250.26 1,000.00 129.90 87.01
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01 2410 610 3
005

SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 733 1
003

Equip Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 733 2
001

Equip Sec Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 750.00 335.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 500.00 335.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2410 PRIN 325,050.00 197,874.53 317,867.00 183,390.50 42.31Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 116 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 77,000.00 43,844.00 85,000.00 48,524.98 42.91

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 0.00 25.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 6,000.00 3,142.58 6,460.00 3,687.81 42.91

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 7,500.00 4,174.00 8,400.00 4,793.20 42.94

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 2,057.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 315 0
000

Audit 14,000.00 13,793.00 18,000.00 16,922.48 5.99

01 2510 320 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 7,500.00 416.88 5,000.00 1,985.62 60.29

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 31.00 500.00 221.00 55.80

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 5,000.00 1,894.12 5,000.00 3,603.70 27.93

01 2510 382 0
000

E-rate 15,500.00 1,011.84 15,500.00 755.26 95.13

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 2,200.00 1,091.62 2,200.00 1,652.27 24.90

01 2510 580 0
000

Travel/Mileage Expenses-General 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 192.00 92.32

01 2510 610 0
000

Supplies General 2,000.00 6,131.72 7,000.00 2,098.32 70.02

01 2510 699 0
000

BUSINESS SVCS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 750.00 0.00 750.00 879.99 (17.33)

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 6,500.00 7,700.00 8,000.00 13,586.32 (69.83)

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 1,500.00 711.05 1,000.00 1,172.55 (17.26)

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 149,450.00 86,025.19 165,810.00 100,075.50 39.64Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 150 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 62,500.00 26,259.83 62,500.00 18,908.90 69.75

01 2610 150 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 50,000.00 26,089.58 50,000.00 31,438.04 37.12

Page:
10

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 2610 150 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 16,000.00 4,904.33 10,000.00 2,615.54 73.84

01 2610 210 1
003

Benefits Elem 8,000.00 3,073.11 7,000.00 3,733.68 46.66

01 2610 210 2
001

Benefits Sec 7,000.00 3,023.10 7,000.00 6,222.80 11.10

01 2610 210 3
005

BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 4,800.00 1,883.49 4,500.00 1,329.25 70.46

01 2610 220 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 3,825.00 1,962.71 3,900.00 2,369.79 39.24

01 2610 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

1,300.00 282.60 500.00 200.11 59.98

01 2610 230 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 6,100.00 4,255.77 6,000.00 1,730.69 71.16

01 2610 230 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 4,900.00 2,997.38 5,000.00 3,085.62 38.29

01 2610 230 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 15,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 431 0
000

Repairs and Maintenance 7,500.00 915.75 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 610 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 2,500.00 2,612.30 5,000.00 191.31 96.17

01 2610 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 5,279.97 15,000.00 4,712.42 68.58

01 2610 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 4,415.19 15,000.00 5,274.03 64.84

01 2610 610 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 6,000.00 1,356.41 6,000.00 2,501.46 58.31

01 2610 621 1
003

Heat - Elem 162,000.00 57,505.45 150,000.00 57,480.23 61.68

01 2610 621 2
001

Heat - Highschool 65,000.00 32,782.81 70,000.00 35,414.79 49.41

01 2610 621 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 10,200.00 4,949.07 12,000.00 4,403.54 63.30

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 5,000.00 2,209.81 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 468,325.00 186,758.66 439,900.00 181,612.20 58.72Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 150 0
000

District Maintenance Salaries 65,000.00 45,093.50 90,000.00 72,878.95 19.02

01 2620 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 10,000.00 5,970.74 14,000.00 9,334.20 33.33

01 2620 210 1
003

HEALTH INSURANCE-
MAINTENANCE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,000.00 3,418.11 7,000.00 5,548.72 20.73

01 2620 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,400.00 6,678.53 12,000.00 7,198.84 40.01

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 206.00 10,000.00 (8.51) 100.09

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 787.93 5,000.00 1,262.25 74.76

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 977.63 5,000.00 530.65 89.39

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 4,000.00 120.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 610 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 4,903.72 10,000.00 2,019.88 79.80
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01 2620 610 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 4,903.72 10,000.00 2,019.88 79.80

01 2620 610 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 6,000.00 3,294.88 10,000.00 1,740.95 82.59

01 2620 610 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 6,000.00 3,686.40 15,000.00 6,432.98 57.11

01 2620 610 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 1,263.21 2,500.00 642.48 74.30

01 2620 699 0
000

CUSTODIAL/MAINT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 33.17 99.83

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 5,000.00 1,546.59 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 5,000.00 764.57 5,000.00 1,350.73 72.99

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

2,500.00 996.70 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 890 0
000

Maint-Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 192,400.00 79,708.51 239,000.00 108,965.29 54.41Total

2660 Security

01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security/School Resource 40,000.00 5,032.77 15,000.00 2,056.19 64.47

2660 Security 40,000.00 5,032.77 15,000.00 2,056.19 64.47Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 112 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 22,000.00 4,055.90 6,000.00 2,587.31 56.88

01 2710 150 0
000

Salary Bus 90,000.00 75,558.65 110,000.00 65,328.62 40.61

01 2710 210 0
000

Benefits 0.00 1,246.97 0.00 3,385.14 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Fica Bus 8,500.00 6,046.38 9,000.00 5,146.83 42.81

01 2710 230 0
000

Retire Bus 11,000.00 6,431.41 9,000.00 3,503.13 61.08

01 2710 610 0
000

Supplies 7,000.00 273.99 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 35,000.00 20,898.33 40,000.00 28,807.21 27.98

01 2710 699 0
000

TRANSPORTATION CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 732 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 99,000.00 11.00 75,000.00 280.00 99.63

01 2710 739 0
000

Other Equipment Tires/Parts 37,000.00 6,884.84 35,000.00 8,899.39 74.57

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 3,500.00 6,134.49 10,000.00 3,896.04 61.04

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 313,000.00 127,541.96 301,000.00 121,833.67 59.52Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 150 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

12,131.09 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 230 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 470.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2712 610 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 15,951.09 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 570.00 573.75 (0.66)

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 0.00 0.00 8,070.00 8,073.75 (0.05)Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 111 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 320 0
000

OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 610 0
000

Community Service 8,000.00 875.20 8,000.00 1,149.91 85.63

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,000.00 875.20 8,000.00 1,149.91 85.63Total

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD

01 3540 111 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--INST SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 210 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 220 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--
FICA/MEDICARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 230 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 237 0
000

RETIREMENT ADJ -- EARLY
INTERVENING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL--EARLY
INTERVENING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 610 0
000

SUPPLIES--EARLY INTERVENING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 890 0
000

OTHER -- EARLY INTERVENING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3999 ED QUEST

01 3999 890 0
000

ED QUEST MINI GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3999 ED QUEST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total
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5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 700 0
000

Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 700 9
000

Repay Bond Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0
000

Repay Building Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 702 0
000

REPAY DEPRECIAITON FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 720 0
000 000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 111 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 120,000.00 66,668.38 8,000.00 42,770.00 (434.63)

01 6200 112 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 150 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 65,000.00 43,200.80 0.00 41,128.09 0.00

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 0.00 8,693.78 0.00 2,559.24 0.00

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 14,000.00 6,968.29 8,000.00 5,391.66 32.60

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 17,500.00 13,999.23 9,200.00 8,287.28 9.92

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 610 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 734 0
000

Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 735 0
000

TITLE I COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

220,500.00 141,030.48 28,700.00 100,136.27 (248.91)Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6210 112 0
000

TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 111 0
000

SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 210 0
000

BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 220 0
000

SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 230 0
000

TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 320 0
000

PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,990.13 0.00

01 6310 610 0
000

SUPPLIES -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 890 0
000

Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,990.13 0.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 591 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 890 0
000

IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 111 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 220 3
005

IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 230 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 580 3
005

IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 591 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6406 890 0
000

IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6408 111 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 50,000.00 39,710.44 71,000.00 45,669.40 35.68

01 6408 150 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 9,000.00 6,125.00 0.00 12,893.45 0.00

01 6408 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 4,000.00 3,490.48 6,200.00 3,869.63 37.59

01 6408 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 4,800.00 3,922.52 8,000.00 4,511.16 43.61

01 6408 270 2
001

IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 480 0
000

IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 580 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 591 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 22,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 610 0
000

IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 734 0
000

IDEA--EP COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 890 0
000

IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 90,348.00 53,248.44 85,200.00 66,943.64 21.43Total

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE
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01 6412 313 0
000

CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6421 IDEA PART-B (611) ARP - EP

01 6421 591 0
000

IDEA B-EP (ARP) Services Purchased
from ESU or district

0.00 0.00 0.00 11,197.80 0.00

6421 IDEA PART-B (611) ARP - EP 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,197.80 0.00Total

6690 Other Fed Non-Categorical Expenditures

01 6690 610 3
005

ARP Childcare Stabilization - OTHER
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 20,871.11 0.00

01 6690 731 3
005

ARP Childcare Stabilization -
Equipment

0.00 0.00 0.00 5,385.86 0.00

6690 Other Fed Non-Categorical Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,256.97 0.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 610 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00Total

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS

01 6969 111 2
001

TITLE IV SALARIES 3,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 160.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 290.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 565 0
000

Title IV - Tuition to Post-Sec Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,580.00 0.00

01 6969 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 50,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 610 0
000

TITLE IV SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 500.00 0.00 500.00 2,904.76 (480.95)

01 6969 810 0
000

Title IV - DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 240.00 0.00

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS 56,950.00 0.00 57,800.00 5,724.76 90.10Total

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 6990 610 0
000

Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00

6992 REAP 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6996  ESSERS I

01 6996 111 1
003

ESSERS Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 0.00 100.00

01 6996 112 1
003

ESSERS Instructional Aides &
Assistants

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 116 1
003

Professional Non-certificated Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 131 1
003

Salaries for Overtime Instructional Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 216 1
003

ESSERS Insurance Prof. Non-
certificated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6996 221 1
003

Social Security Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 222 1
003

ESSERS SOCIAL SECURITY AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 226 1
003

ESSERS SS Professional Non-
Certificated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 231 1
003

Retirement Contributions Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 232 1
003

Retirement Contributions Aides &
Assist.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 236 1
003

ESSERS Retirement Prof. Non-
certified

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 610 1
003

ESSERS - OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

01 6996 610 2
001

ESSERS - OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

6996  ESSERS I 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 1,800.00 95.67Total

6997 ESSERS II

01 6997 734 0
000

ESSERS II - COMPUTER
HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 44,982.00 0.00

6997 ESSERS II 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,982.00 0.00Total

6998 ESSERS III

01 6998 111 1
003

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6998 111 2
001

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 111 3
005

ESSERS III Teacher Salaries-
Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 112 3
005

ESSERS III Instructional Aides &
Assistants-Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 116 1
003

ESSERS III Professional Non-
certificated Staff

0.00 0.00 0.00 33,665.65 0.00

01 6998 116 2
001

ESSERS III Professional Non-
certificated Staff

0.00 0.00 0.00 12,961.75 0.00

01 6998 210 1
003

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,187.50 0.00

01 6998 210 2
001

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,037.64 0.00

01 6998 210 3
005

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 4,600.00 2,742.78 40.37

01 6998 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,091.79 0.00

01 6998 220 3
005

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 3,325.44 44.58

01 6998 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,280.35 0.00

01 6998 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 3
005

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE
BENEFITS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6998 610 0
001

OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00

01 6998 610 0
003

Supplies and Materials- Elementary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 610 0
005

Supplies and Materials-Preschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 640 0
001

ESSERS III Curriculum 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 48,957.58 59.20

01 6998 643 0
003

Web/Cloud based software 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,579.71 0.00

01 6998 643 0
005

Web/Cloud based software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSERS III 0.00 0.00 190,600.00 125,918.19 33.94Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 756 2
001

Fee Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0
000

TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 890 0
000

Depreciation Fund Payables 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 1
003

Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 3
005

Coop Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 4
000

Reimb. Fund Xfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 10,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 318 0
000

Non Program-stipends 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00Total

9999 CONTINGENCY

01 9999 999 9
000

CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9999 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 7,304,118.21 3,963,881.49 9,074,969.96 4,250,256.78 53.13
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7,304,118.21 3,963,881.49 9,074,969.96 4,250,256.78 53.13Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (2,079,084.07)299,097.92 2,079,084.07Local District Taxes01 1100

35,000.00 30.01 24,497.860.00 10,502.14Carline Tax01 1115

160,000.00 60.92 62,535.3821,060.52 97,464.62Motor Vehicle01 1125

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Tuition01 1312

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1315

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

100,000.00 70.90 29,100.4513,538.43 70,899.55PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1421

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1423

7,500.00 97.39 196.06640.83 7,303.94Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

30,000.00 76.01 7,196.895,786.05 22,803.11Community Service Activities01 1800

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Local License Fees01 1911

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

963,545.00 0.00 963,545.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

100.00 0.00 100.000.00 0.00Other Revenue from Local sources01 1990

1,296,145.00 176.53 (991,912.43)340,123.75 2,288,057.43LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

25,000.00 45.67 13,583.012,018.38 11,416.99County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 (232.20)0.00 232.20Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

25,000.00 46.60 13,350.812,018.38 11,649.19COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

1,837,927.00 60.00 735,169.00183,793.00 1,102,758.00State Aid01 3110

170,000.00 34.39 111,530.0014,646.00 58,470.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

500.00 0.00 500.000.00 0.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3132

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3134

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Flex Funding School Age01 3166

10,000.00 29.88 7,011.820.00 2,988.18Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

50,000.00 85.53 7,236.8942,763.11 42,763.11State Apportionment01 3400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

6,000.00 70.36 1,778.600.00 4,221.40DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3535

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.000.00 0.00Other State Receipts In lieu of Tax01 3990

2,134,427.00 56.75 923,226.31241,202.11 1,211,200.69STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid Federal Gov01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNIVERSAL SVC FUND (E-RATE)01 4105

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00HEADSTART01 4309

35,000.00 0.00 35,000.000.00 0.00REAP Grant01 4310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

150,000.00 69.08 46,378.000.00 103,622.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4505

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)0.00 1,000.00TITLE II Part A01 4509

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4515

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4516

80,000.00 62.50 30,000.000.00 50,000.00IDEA Part B Base & Enrollment Poverty01 4518

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4519

0.00 0.00 (42,700.00)0.00 42,700.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

4,900.00 0.00 4,900.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4525

6,000.00 45.14 3,291.310.00 2,708.69Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Medicaid Admin01 4709

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title IV, Part A01 4969

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00ESSERS01 4996

379,030.00 38.59 232,775.0024,116.00 146,255.00ESSERS III01 4998

654,930.00 52.87 308,644.3124,116.00 346,285.69FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5102

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Insurance Adjust01 5301

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5400

5,000.00 11.63 4,418.59107.00 581.41Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

5,000.00 11.63 4,418.59107.00 581.41NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Non-program Receipts01 9000

0.00 0.00 (110,000.00)0.00 110,000.00Transfer from QCPUF01 9004

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

0.00 0.00 (110,000.00)0.00 110,000.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

4,115,502.00 96.41 147,727.59607,567.24 3,967,774.41Fund Total:
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4,115,502.00 96.41 147,727.59607,567.24 3,967,774.41

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

BalanceBalance ChangeRevenuesExpensesChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description

55,372.79FUND BALANCE05 704 *Previous Balance

55,372.790.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(36,153.11)IN/OUT05 704 0000 *Previous Balance

(36,153.11)0.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

2,163.14MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100 *Previous Balance

2,163.140.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

3,326.15MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101 *Previous Balance

3,326.150.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

4,802.22MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

443.63 0.000.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 102

(443.63)MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102 *Current Activity

4,358.59443.63 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

2,783.21MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

239.12 0.000.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 103

(239.12)MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103 *Current Activity

2,544.09239.12 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(7.05)LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104 *Previous Balance

(7.05)0.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

372.39MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105 *Previous Balance

372.390.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,779.25MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106 *Previous Balance

1,779.250.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

385.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107 *Previous Balance

385.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

385.57SPEECH05 704 0109 *Previous Balance

385.570.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(269.07)MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

0.00 0.00449.00MHS WRESTLING05 1710 0110

215.55 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 2900 610 0 000 110

233.45MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110 *Current Activity

(35.62)215.55 0.00449.00*Ending Balance:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

BalanceBalance ChangeRevenuesExpensesChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description

1,514.29CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

654.99 0.000.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 2900 610 0 000 111

(654.99)CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111 *Current Activity

859.30654.99 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

23.20Jr. High Cheerleading05 704 0112 *Previous Balance

23.200.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

885.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116 *Previous Balance

885.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(15,408.43)HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

0.00 0.0028.48HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 1710 0120

597.17 0.000.00HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 2900 610 0 000 120

(568.69)HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120 *Current Activity

(15,977.12)597.17 0.0028.48*Ending Balance:

1,024.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121 *Previous Balance

1,024.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

0.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC)
SCHOLARSHIPS

05 704 0130 *Previous Balance

0.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

0.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221 *Previous Balance

0.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

290.16GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222 *Previous Balance

290.160.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

538.32GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223 *Previous Balance

538.320.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,696.90Alaric05 704 0224 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00Alaric05 704 0224

23.08 0.000.00Alaric05 2900 610 0 000 224

(23.08)Alaric05 704 0224 *Current Activity

1,673.8223.08 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

2,242.62Meraki05 704 0225 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00Meraki05 704 0225

633.82 0.000.00MERICKI05 2900 610 0 000 225

(633.82)Meraki05 704 0225 *Current Activity
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Activity Fund05Fund:

BalanceBalance ChangeRevenuesExpensesChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description

1,608.80633.82 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

3,212.10Klaus05 704 0226 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00Klaus05 704 0226

76.98 0.000.00Klaus05 2900 610 0 000 226

(76.98)Klaus05 704 0226 *Current Activity

3,135.1276.98 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

5,854.15Sabio05 704 0227 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00Sabio05 704 0227

1,102.96 0.000.00Sabio05 2900 610 0 000 227

(1,102.96)Sabio05 704 0227 *Current Activity

4,751.191,102.96 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,520.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416 *Previous Balance

1,520.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(319.88)JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417 *Previous Balance

(319.88)0.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

624.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418 *Previous Balance

624.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,345.35Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504 *Previous Balance

1,345.350.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(860.00)Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505 *Previous Balance

(860.00)0.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,132.13LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506 *Previous Balance

1,132.130.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

2,467.11MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

120.00 0.000.00MHS MUSIC05 2900 610 0 000 508

(120.00)MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508 *Current Activity

2,347.11120.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

907.64NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510 *Previous Balance

907.640.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

3,984.26SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511 *Previous Balance

3,984.260.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

6,885.69Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512 *Previous Balance

6,885.690.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

BalanceBalance ChangeRevenuesExpensesChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description

5,707.85STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

200.85 0.000.00STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 2900 610 0 000 513

(200.85)STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513 *Current Activity

5,507.00200.85 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

2,287.81FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA-
-FBLA

05 704 0520 *Previous Balance

2,287.810.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

814.30FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521 *Previous Balance

814.300.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

172.84Gamer's Club05 704 0523 *Previous Balance

172.840.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

7,672.22FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

1,777.28 0.000.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 2900 610 0 000 525

(1,777.28)FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525 *Current Activity

5,894.941,777.28 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,391.96ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 704 0526 *Previous Balance

1,391.960.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

9,462.60PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 704 0527 *Previous Balance

9,462.600.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

212.15Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 704 0528 *Previous Balance

212.150.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

(40.00)QUIZBOWL05 704 0611 *Previous Balance

(40.00)0.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

4,416.13YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614 *Previous Balance

4,416.130.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

1,408.49CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

1,083.18 0.000.00CONCESSION STAND05 2900 610 0 000 903

(1,083.18)CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903 *Current Activity

325.311,083.18 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

460.78KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904 *Previous Balance

460.780.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

03/2022 03/2022
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Activity Fund05Fund:

BalanceBalance ChangeRevenuesExpensesChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description

220.00Cooking Club05 704 1050 *Previous Balance

220.000.00 0.000.00*Ending Balance:

81,995.107,168.61 0.00477.4805Fund Total:

03/2022 03/2022
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March Early Childhood Board Report

March 21, 2022

➢ Meetings
o EDN Birth-3
o PRT #13
o District Level MTSS
o Administration
o IFSP-IEP
o Parent/Teacher Collaboration
o PLC’s for teachers & para educators
o ESU needs meeting for 2022-2023 school year
o Staff ELG’s

➢ Early Childhood received notification that we are Cognia Accredited. I have 
attached the report for your review. The report came back extremely 
positive, and provides us with suggestions for continuing improvement. I 
am so proud of the EC team, and the hard work and dedication they have 
shown these past 3 years. This accreditation would not have been possible 
without all of them and their passion for Early Childhood education and 
child development. 

➢ Working with law office in Lincoln for H 1-B process so our hopeful future 
teacher can receive a green card- they will be drawing from the Lottery at 
the end of March. She is registered and we should know the status of her 
application soon. I have attached the paperwork showing her registration. 
At this time we will only owe a $10 registration fee 

➢ Evaluations for spring semester are completed for all staff in the EC building 
➢ Two Preschool teachers resigned- both positions have been filled and we 

should be at full staff for the 2022-2023 school year
o The new teachers have either worked here over the summer or they 

are friends with those who have worked here in the past, and they 
applied because of the experiences they had here or the 
recommendation of a previous employee. 

➢ Tuition Collection Process-supporting materials attached
o At the finance committee meeting the finance committee approved 

the attached paperwork



o The process discussed and approved at the Feb 1, 2022 meeting is as 
follows
▪ ARS Accelerated Receivable Service will be the collection 

agency used
▪ When a child (family) leaves the district and they have back 

tuition they immendiatly are sent to the collection agency 
▪ When children move from PK to Kindergarten if they have an 

outstanding tuition they are sent to collections
▪ Any family that is no longer in the district from 2017- to 

current- *excluding the March 2020-March 2021 that the ARP 
grant is paying for- will receive a collection letter

▪ Create a letter to send to families with a balance under $100 
(letter is attached) 

▪ Anything over $100 goes to collections
▪ This policy will be added to the handbook
▪ Everyone that has a balance will receive a letter requesting 

payment or to create a payment plan
▪ If families miss a payment then they will receive a letter 

requesting payment or to create a payment plan, if they do not 
respond in 14 days they will be sent to collections

▪ Moving forward families that have children in the district will 
be sent to collections regardless of child’s enrollment status 
once the balance reaches $3,500

➢ ARP grant items coming in…. furniture for classrooms and cafeteria, Victory 
backpack sprayers, dishwasher is in. Brad and Ryan have been to the 
building so we can make a plan for installing a water softener and getting 
the dishwasher set up. 

o I am working with Joe to find a contractor who can come in and work 
on the building modifications to support the ARP grant funds. 

➢ We received notice 3-9-22 the state approved our ARP grant-spending plan. 
The remainder of the grant funds 42,700 was deposited March 14, 2022.

➢ Calendar (Proposed) staff and parent option. I would like to add a parent 
option, as the calendar that is shared with staff is complicated and always 
creates many questions from our families. Both calendars will be attached 
to our Parent Handbooks. 



➢ Interviews for the Elementary Principal took place previously, March 25 the 
committee will be meeting with another candidate.

➢ PK enrollment open for next year, we are trying to do the entire process 
through the Brightwheel app. Brooklyn created fillable PDF forms and we 
are working on trying to move into a paperless option whenever possible. 

➢ Summer Enrollment – we are enrolling PK age students first and then we 
will try to accommodate older children. I am working on creating staff 
schedules making sure we have enough staff to meet student needs. The 
summer program will not be free this summer, Brooklyn and I are working 
on creating the summer program paperwork and setting a tuition fee 
before we send out this paperwork. We plan to begin enrolling for the 
summer program in April.

➢ PK-K teachers are currently collaborating on a transition plan for our 
Preschoolers going to Kindergarten. This was noted by out Cognia review as 
an area for improvement. 

➢ We had 100% attendance for our Parent/Teacher conferences. We 
normally have between 98-100% attendance. 

➢ Classrooms are hosting their parent engagements for the semester. 
➢ The Early Childhood building has been great at covering and supporting the 

building as we have continued to have staff shortages due to illness.
➢ Payment plan for covering before and after school care. This was not added 

in the Negotiated Agreement, as it was mentioned there is already a vehicle 
for this. I provided a proposed form, modeled from the coverage form that 
the other buildings use when covering classrooms. 

➢ Enrollment
o EDN-6          Toddler- 12 with a waiting list
o Part B- 11 PK-57
o Infant-7 





Morrill Public Schools
Sunny Edwards, Early Childhood Principal

508 Jefferson Avenue     Office (308) 247-3412
Morrill, NE 69358   Fax (308) 247-2196
mpslions.org   sunny.edwards@mpslions.org

February 14, 2022

Dear Parent or Guardian,

This letter is to inform you of some changes regarding tuition with Pride Cub Care and Tri-
Community Preschool. Recently the Morrill Board of Education approved a new process to collect 
past due tuition. Included with this letter is the amount of past due tuition that is owed for your 
child(ren). You will have 14 days after the date this letter, to submit payment for your child’s past 
due tuition, or establish a customized payment plan. 

We value the opportunity to educate your child(ren) and we know that finances can be tight for 
everyone. 

If we have not received a payment, or created a personal plan at that time your balance will 
be turned over to Accelerated Receivables Solutions. 

If you should have any questions, you may reach out at the above information. 

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely, 

Sunny Edwards

Morrill Early Childhood Principal





Board Report

March 21, 2022

Activities

Videoboard

The Scoreboard is operational. We are waiting to receive the software from finish 
lynx. Finish lynx is the platform that will allow us to run Results TV track software 
which will post the results from the races to the scoreboard. We will have 
everything in time for our first track meet the Morrill Early Bird on March 26, 
2022. 

The video board has an incredible picture and the capabilities of the board are 
endless. Whiting signs has done a great job and we are very grateful for the 
generous deal they worked with us and all their work getting the video board 
installed and running. They are still working on finding us the best software to use 
when we are using it as a scoreboard. We would also like to give a special thanks 
to Platte Valley Bank, Holliday Family of Companies, Rustic, Firehouse, Runza, H 
and H services and Liggett Transport our sponsors that have made it possible for 
our students to have such and amazing video board. 

Spring Seasons 

Our spring sports are in full swing. Track has 25 students participating. Golf has 4 
students participating. We have a large number of Junior High students out for 
track this year with over 40 students participating. First track meet for year for 
High School will be the Morrill Early Bird on March 26th. Junior High track will be a 
dual at Mitchell on March 29th. Golf will be the Mitchell Invite on April 12th.  

Western Trails Conference Honor Band

Congratulations to the following students for making it to Western Trails 
Conference honor band.  
Flute: Katelyn Ott, Jessica Wilkinson
Clarinet: Justine Wilkinson
Bass Clarinet: Cecelia Barron



Panhandle Athletic Conference Quiz Bowl

We host the 2022 Panhandle Athletic Conference Quiz Bowl on Friday March 18th. 
Traci Patterson is our Quiz Bowl sponsor and has been for a very long time. She 
does a great job of organizing the event and making sure that everything is set up 
and ready for the questions. Traci takes great pride in making sure that when it is 
our turn to host a conference quiz bowl it is always a great event for students. 

Arts connection will be held on April 12th at 7:00pm. 



Morrill Public Schools
Secondary Principal’s Board Report

March 2022

● All but one evaluation completed.
● District MTSS team continuing twice/month meetings
● February 22nd/24th Parent teacher conferences - well attended even with bitter 

cold. Thank you to the Booster Club for providing the meals for staff both 
evenings. 

● Dawn Galey is working well with Mitchell preparing for the State FFA convention.
● March 3rd - Tom Milstead and I attended the ELA Standards rollout in Sidney. 

Great information and training to begin implementation of new ELA standards fall 
2022. 

● March 8, 2022 - Eldon and I participated in an NSCAS Growth zoom with Amy T. 
from ESU to be prepared and ready for spring assessments. 

● As DAC, I have been working with Amy and Michelle from the ESU to be 
informed of all needed in this role, as well as working with Craig Manley. 

● March 14 - ACT practice for juniors
● March 17 - Psychology class field trip 
● Staff assessment training March 17 with Amy T. after school grades 3-8 at 

elementary school. 
● I attended the Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association conference Mar. 

17-18 in Kearney. Great sessions and opportunities to network and collaborate. 
● Juniors ACT on March 22, 2022 at WNCC - myself and staff cooking and serving 

breakfast at 7 am, bus to leave 7:40 am
● Klaus house planning celebration trip
● I will be participating in a professional development training through the ESU.

“Who Are You Who Are So Wise in the Science of Teaching?”
Rex R. Schultze, JD
Description:
“Who are you who are so wise in the science of teaching?” is a book written by Rex 
Schultze, J.D.to help school principals provide meaningful teacher evaluations and 
assistance to improve instruction and thereby student learning.  Rex has agreed to
teach a course based on the book in the spring of 2022.  Rex is a former
teacher, and for 40 years as a lawyer has represented schools across Nebraska
in personnel matters involving teacher evaluation.

The course will be presented in one on-line session and a two day in person session
at ESU #13 facilities on June 1st and 2nd, 2022 from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00
p.m.  The sessions will follow the parts of the book as follows:
April 26, 2022, 9-11:30 am via Zoom – Part 1 - The



Preparation/Foundation/Teaching: The necessary “preparation” of you, the
principal, to be effective at guiding and coaching their staff.  The
laying of the “foundation” for your teachers to know the standard of
performance expected by the school district as whole, and the specific
building where they serve, guide and teach their students. The “teaching”
of your instructional staff what constitutes good lesson planning and
instruction as defined by the educational model adopted by the school and
“art” of teaching under that model.
June 1-2, 2022, 9 am to 3 pm @ ESU 13 – Part 2-3 - The Skills, Work and the End
Game:  The “skills” for the writing of effective teacher formative
and summative evaluations to assist in the improvement of
instruction.  A workshop to apply your writing “skills” through the
use of analysis, synthesis and evaluation of a selected teacher’s
performance, followed by the process of qualifying you, the principal, as
an “expert witness” under the Nebraska Rules of Evidence if you are called
upon to participate in “the end game” of moving an underperforming teacher
along.

● PLCs meeting to continue preparation with instruction meeting standards.
● April 4-8 Assessment week - NSCAS Growth Grades 7-8, Grades 9-10 MAPS



Board of Education Elementary Report Morrill Elementary School
Submitted by Eldon Hubbard Morrill, Nebraska
March 21, 2022

Parent-Teacher conferences were well attended with 87% of parents 
attending the conferences in person. A special thanks goes out the MES
PTO for the bountiful meals provided for the staff during those long days.

The ELA review has stalled. Previously, we visited Gering Northfield 
Elementary to review the Amplify curriculum. We planned to visit Kimball 
elementary School to view the ReadyGen curriculum. We have delayed that 
visit due to the difficulty that exists in finding proper coverage for classes to 
ensure school is uninterrupted.

Erica Croft was selected to participate in the Instructional Material Co-
Creation Cohort, a project sponsored by the Nebraska Department of 
Education and The Smithsonian Institute. The project goal is to develop 
curricular material for classroom use that will be piloted in Mrs. Croft's 
classroom next year. As part of the project, Mrs Croft will travel to 
Washington DC and develop the curriculum on site at the Smithsonian 
Institute. The project is completely funded and is provided at no cost to 
MPS. The project occurs during summer therefore does not require teachers 
to miss school time.

Morrill Elementary School was fortunate to enjoy a school assembly provided 
by the Midwest Theater. The students watched as the ventriloquist had lively 
exchange with a couple of mannequins as well as a talking dog and two MES 
students.

Two MES students continue to be served at the Panhandle Beginnings 
School. Their monthly updates indicate that they are making good progress.

Amy Trauernicht from ESU #13 has provided guidance for MES staff to 
update everyone on the upcoming NSCAS assessments that will be 
administered to the 3rd through 6th grade students.



Enrollment - 3/18/21

K 25 4 17

1 23 5 21

2 22 6 27

3 25 Total 160

We have tentatively set several calendar item for upcoming spring and 
summer events:

Kindergarten Round Up scheduling is delayed due to staff illness
May 11, 2022 Track and Field Day
May 13, 2022 Step Up Day
May 17, 2022 Sixth Grade Graduation (Kindergarten pending)
May 31, 2022 Summer School First Day
Jun 23, 2022 Summer School Last Day
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IN THE NEWS:

March 13 Morrill Mitchell FFA Students Heading to State and SIX earning State Degrees.

Teams Competing at State: Livestock Management

Farm Business Management

Nursery Landscape Design

Junior Livestock Judging Team

March 12 Barry Schaeffer and Art Frerichs were interviewed about Barry being named as the 
new Superintendent. They both talked about their perspectives for the future at Morrill 
Schools.

March 6 Board Members Art Steiner and David Sherrod were accompanied by General 
Contractor Russ Reisig at the Oregon Trails Community Foundation Annual Agricultural 
Recognition and Awards Banquet.  At this event we were presented a Photo Check for $10,000.

March 16 Rick Sides and two Shop Students Adrik Ayala and Colby Miller were recognized for 
their service to retired MES teacher Elmer Wohl.

March 1 Morrill’s Ad Education Complex was featured in CoBanks annual publication that 
highlights their charitable contributions throughout the 2021 calendar year. It was a joint article 
with WESTCO as they made a $10,000 contribution to the complex and CoBanks matched it 
with $10,000. 

SPONSORSHIP UPDATE:

On Friday March 11, I met with Amy Doll the marketing director at Platte Valley Companies. As 
we were visiting about the donor wall and the signage out front of the property, Amy asked me, 
“Why are you calling the property a FIELD?” I gave a quick answer, but then came back to the 
office and thought more deeply about the question.  My thoughts are recorded on the sheet 
entitled Why call this property or complex PVC FIELD?

GRANT APPLICATION:

There are EIGHT Schools in the ESU 13 region of the panhandle that are participating in a grant 
process. ESU is taking the lead on it. It is focused on providing funding to enhance STEM 
activities in Rural America. The three page information is included, along with my letter of 
support they requested.

BATTELLE for KIDS:

I received the first four pages of this packet in the mail, I explored the information on the QR 
code and then explored the website and participated in a 100 minute webinar. Barry is willing 
to participate in a webinar but was not able to schedule it this week. In the event that he is 
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interested in this professional development / coaching opportunity, we may schedule a webinar 
for the board or a board committee.

STATE AID:
We received our 2022-2023 State Aid Certification. Our State Aid for next year will be 
$2,043.143, which is $205,216 higher than last year’s amount. The new School Adjustment that 
will come in as revenue next year is $332,185.

In May, after we receive our Tax Revenue from the counties, we should transfer $59,850 from 
General Fund to Special Building Fund. This was the 2021-2022 New School Adjustment amount 
and part of the capital campaign for the building project.

Next year’s amount will come in over the months that we get state aid.



Superintendent Sherwood's
Vacation Log

21-22 reason 20-21 reason 19-20 reason 18-19 reason 17-18 reason 16-17 reason 15-16 reason
August none none none 30,31 Baby Houston none none 4 vacation
September none 9 Seth to College none 1,2,3 Dad's 80 birthday none none none
October none none none none none none none
November none 23,24 Family in Houston none none none none none
December 22,23 CO vaca 1, 7-11,14 Colonosc / Dad died none none none none none
January none none 16,17 Ohio college vis 2,3 vacation none none none
February none none none none 13 vacation none none
March 22-24 PTO 21st none none none 29(.5) vacation none none
April 12 Ret Sem 3-5,12,13 Baby in Albuquerque none none 12,13 vacation none none
May none none 29-31 vacation none none none
June none 30 Painted house 24 vacation b4 Conf 4 vacation 19-23 none
July none none none none none 18 1,5-8,11-14 vacation

Total 5 15 3 11 4.5 6 10

















































































































Historical View of Certified Staff Turnover 

Morrill Public Schools

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

37 Teacher Who left 35 Teacher Who left 38 Teacher Who left 39 Teacher Who Left 37 39 41 41

1 Beyer, Sara           Terilip 1 Cox, Rebecca  Stay Home 1 Badillo, Maria Bele  Spain 1 Murphy,RoxieVacateContract 1 Ruegg, Ashley Military Move 1 Jantzi, Adam Holdrege 1 Geary, Tiffany Vacate Contract 1 Fortney, Laura Relocating

2 Bloodgood, Timothy Alaska 2 Edwards, Billy Torrington 2 Calahan, Kathryn  Terilip 2 Schuler, Julie             Terilip 2 Ross, Amanda Stay Home 2 Hall, Craig Holdrege 2 Wilke, Krystal Kimball 2 Southard, Kelsey Gering

3 Jacobsen, Sherry       LOA 3 Huckfeldt, Sandra Terilip 3 Fody, Katelyn   Torrington 3 Wiggins, Caleb        farming 3 Stoddard, Chandra Stay Home 3 Fees, Roxanna Holdrege 3 Folck, Colby Mitchell 3 Enns, Carlie Kansas

4 Manley, Craig        Terilip 4 Krul, Jenna            Gering 4 Harris, Georgiann Terilip 4 DePenna, Erica        Arizona 4 DeVries, Jaylin Move Home CO 4 Ryan, Josie Torrington 4 Weimer, Jody Terilip 4 Buchholz, Shane Vacate Contract

5 Mecklem, Barbara Retire 5 Magnusen, Alex       EdD 5 Jacobsen, Kayla  Colorado 5 Burnison, Ryan        Arizona 5 Rhodes, Kamie Took ESU Job 5 Rice, Kyle Took ESU Job 5 Mihevc, Jessica Vermont 5 Buchanon, Emily Goshen

6 Miller, Terry           Retire 6 Steele, Sarah       Terilip 6 Mitchell, Kirk         Retire 6 Dupre, Claire         Colorado 6 Schultz, Sheri Praxis 6 Baires, Kenny RIF 6 Varga, Celena Alliance

7 West, Kaiya       Alliance 7 Wilson, JoAnn     Gering 7 Pedulla, Kelcy       Home 7 Holt, Autumn              PE Job 7 Britsch, Walker Start Business 7 Beam, Jaylen Scottsbluff

8 Dawn Terrell             ESU 8 Terrel, Kathy         Terilip 8 Muir, Kae South Dakota 8 Palomo, Rudi Gering

9 Waite, Anne  Chalk Butte 9 Muir, Scott South Dakota

10 Wiegel, Robert Torrington 10 Winkler, Alexa South Dakota

11 Fergusen, Skylar Gering

12 Walter, Holly Goshen

13 Martin, Jessica Goshen

19% Percentage Left 23% Percentage Left 26% Percentage Left 18% Percentage Left 14% 13% 32% 20%

`

4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 4 Administration who left 3 4 4 4

1 Gibrael, Angela Kearney 1 Cary Laucomer DiscPosition 1 Homan, Keri Crawford 1 Wilson, Joe Vacate Contract

2 Schaeffer, Nick   Retired 2 Peacock, Tom  ESU Job 2 Sherwood, Joe Non-Renewed

3 Swearingen, Kent Prison

 

75% Percentage Left 0% Percentage Left 0% Percentage Left 25% Percentage Left 0% 0% 50% 50%

2014-2015

2015-2016

 2016-2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

2019-2020

2020-2021

Known So Far 2021-2022

Average Teacher Turnover Average Admin Turnover

2021-2022

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

2020-2021

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

2019-2020

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

Administration who left

Pecentage left

Percentage of Certified Turnover History
75

0

0

25

Administration who left

Pecentage left

2018-2019

Teachers Leaving

Percentage left

50

25%

19

23

26

18

14

13

32

20

21%

0

0

50
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Cognia Performance Accreditation and the Engagement Review 

Accreditation is pivotal in leveraging education quality and continuous improvement. Using a set of 

rigorous research-based standards, the Cognia Accreditation Process examines the whole school—the 

program, the cultural context, and the community of stakeholders—to determine how well the parts work 

together to meet the needs of learners. Through the accreditation process, highly skilled and trained 

Engagement Review Teams gather first-hand evidence and information pertinent to evaluating an early 

learning program's performance against the research-based Cognia Performance Standards. Review 

teams use these Standards to assess the quality of learning environments to gain valuable insights and 

target improvements in young children's learning, growth and development, and the school's 

organizational effectiveness. Cognia provides Standards that are tailored for all education providers so 

that the benefits of accreditation are universal across the education community. 

Through a comprehensive review of evidence and information, our experts gain a broad understanding of 

school quality. Using the Standards, the review team provides valuable feedback to schools that helps to 

focus and guide each school's improvement journey. Valuable evidence and information from other 

stakeholders also are obtained through interviews, surveys, and additional activities. 

The Cognia Engagement Review Team used the Cognia Standards for Quality Early Learning Schools, 

Indicators, and related Criteria to guide its evaluation, looking not only for adherence to standards but 

also for how the school functioned as a whole and embodied the practices and characteristics of quality. 

Using the evidence at their disposal, the Engagement Review Team arrived at a set of findings contained 

in this report.  

Definition of Standards, Indicators, and Criteria 

The five Cognia Standards for Quality are comprehensive statements of quality practices and conditions 

that research and best practice indicate are necessary for schools to achieve organizational effectiveness 

and quality student performance results. The Indicators are operational definitions or descriptions of 

exemplary practices and processes. When seen together, the Indicators provide a comprehensive picture 

of each Standard. Each Indicator is supported by Criteria that outline how a school meets and 

operationalizes the Indicator. This information also leads to specific areas of strength and opportunity.  

Use of Diagnostic Tools 

In preparation for the Engagement Review, the school conducted a self-assessment that applied the 

Standards and Criteria for accreditation. The school provided evidence to support its conclusions about 

organizational effectiveness in ensuring high-quality learning environments that support the learning, 

growth, and development of young children, as well as continuous improvement in organizational 

effectiveness. The Engagement Review Team's findings and critical observations are shared in this report 

through the description of overall themes that emerged and the identification of Powerful Practices, 

Opportunities for Improvement, and Improvement Priorities. These tools informed each Criteria rating as 

Met or Not Met.  
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Cognia Standards Diagnostic Results 

The Engagement Review Teams uses the Cognia Standards Diagnostic to evaluate the institution's 

effectiveness based on Cognia's Quality Standards. The team's final ratings are available in the 

Standards Diagnostic for Early Learning Schools as an accompanying PDF file in Workspace. 

Commitment to Continuous Improvement 

The Cognia Continuous Improvement System (CIS) provides a systemic, fully integrated solution to help 

schools map out and navigate a successful improvement journey. In the same manner that educators are 

expected to understand the unique needs of every learner and tailor the education experience to drive 

student success, every school must be empowered to map out and embrace their unique improvement 

journey. Cognia expects schools to use the results and the analysis of data from various interwoven 

components so that the implementation of improvement actions drives education quality and improved 

outcomes for children's learning, growth, and development. Cognia identifies three important components 

of a continuous improvement process and provides feedback on the components using a rubric to guide 

the improvement journey. Ratings for these components include data collection and data quality; data 

analysis and data application; and improvement capacity and improvement evidence. The table below is 

applied to determine the final Rating for each criterion. 

Color Rating 

Red Insufficient 

Yellow Initiating 

Green Improving 

Blue Impacting 

 

While each improvement journey is unique, the journey is driven by key components rated in the 

Commitment to Continuous Improvement table as follows: 

Commitment to Continuous Improvement Rating 

The institution has collected sufficient and quality data to identify school improvement needs. Improving 

Implications from the analysis of data have been identified and used for the development of 
key strategic goals. 

Initiating 

The institution demonstrates the capacity to implement their continuous improvement 
journey. 

Initiating 
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Continuous Improvement Journey Narrative 

Pride Cub Care’s engagement of stakeholders in providing input for the Engagement Review began a 

year prior to the review. The Self-Assessment was completed by the school’s director and a school 

improvement team during the spring of 2021. Because of the COVID pandemic, the review was 

postponed to 2022. The collection of data for the review was robust and provided much evidence for the 

team to judge the five Standards and their accompanying criteria. The school’s team developed folders 

for each of the Standards, and then within each folder, indicator evidence was provided. Asterisks were 

placed on each indicator for the 62 representative evidences. The quality of evidence was high, most of 

the information was specifically pertinent to the indicator. Examples, among many, include program 

details, lesson plans, procedures, photos, assessment data, and PowerPoint presentations. The 

thoroughness of the evidence helped the team collect essential information and aided in efficient 

decision-making. 

The school has limited data, collected from 2017-2018, when the school’s infant to preschool design was 

fully on board and then delayed for the 2020-2021 school year due to the pandemic. Teaching Strategies 

Gold curriculum helps guide some decisions and provides a very specific lesson planning guide used by 

every teacher. It also has a data collection component that provides social-emotional input for each 

student, as well as some academic data. Other areas directed at continuous improvement are found in 

the ongoing outside observations of teachers and classroom environments, by the directors, through 

Head Start, and more specifically with the Second Step Up to Quality program that was added in 2021. A 

professional learning community (PLC) has been added but has not yet become fully engaged in the 

entire process, i.e., from data collection to goal setting and continuous review of results. The use of data 

to guide decisions for growth with students and teachers at Pride Cub Care is at an initiating stage; 

however, the school’s staff is committed to learning more about how to use the data from its various 

programs for continuous improvement.  
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Results from the Environmental Rating for Early Learning 

(erel™)  

All children should have access to a high-quality early childhood environment in which they have multiple 

opportunities to be successful. The purpose of this tool is to identify and document observable evidence 

of essential environmental requirements that are conducive to the health, safety, and education of young 

children. 

Observations of classrooms or other learning environments are conducted for a minimum of 30 minutes 

per observation. Every Engagement Review Team member is required to receive training on how to 

conduct observations using erel. Team members conduct multiple observations during the review process 

and provide ratings on 60 items based on a four-point scale (4 = very evident; 3 = evident; 2 = somewhat 

evident; and 1 = not observed). The following provides the aggregate average score across multiple 

observations for each of the four environmental domains included in erel™. 

Total Number of erel™ 
Observations 

6 

Environment School Score 

Supportive Interactions - Children 3.60 

Supportive Interactions - Adults 3.04 

Intentional Learning - Children 3.53 

Intentional Learning - Adults 3.07 

Positive Guidance - Children 3.50 

Positive Guidance - Adults 3.61 

Safe and Healthy - Children 2.81 

Safe and Healthy - Adults 3.03 

erel™ Total 3.23 

 

 

 

erel Observations Narrative 

Observations using the erel were conducted in each classroom at Pride Cub Care and included four 

observations of preschool, one of toddler, and one of the infant room. Overall, the scores were 

consistent and positive. The highest rating for both children and adults in the Positive Guidance 

environment was consistent with the school’s Second Step and Pyramid philosophy and tallied scores 

for 3.50 for children and 3.61 for adults. Children were observed learning to work with one another and 

shared knowledge during small group sessions. Teachers guided and, during small group, provided 

specific skills in phonics, understanding patterns, and number skills. The next two environments were 

similar in ratings, Supportive Interactions- children 3.60 and adults 3.04, and Intentional Learning- 3.53 

for children and 3.04 for adults. Supportive Interactions found adults acting in caring and supportive 

manners consistent throughout the classrooms; however, the Lead Evaluator was unable to see the 

arrival and departure procedures because most children are bused. Children often participated in 

Number of Requirements for Safe 
Environments rated as YES for the school 

10 
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mirror play, and some played directly with another student. Behaviors were handled in positive ways as 

teachers used words and actions to guide the children to appropriate choices. One area was lacking- 

music, movement, songs, and rhyming has been identified as an area the school would like to grow in, 

and plans for professional development in this area have been made. The lowest area, Safe and 

Healthy Environment, necessitated an improvement priority. Washing toys after use, making sure 

alcoves can be monitored by adults, bathrooms that allow some adult supervision, handwashing after 

bathroom use, and consideration of foot coverings in infant rooms round out the needs.  

Early Learning Assurances 

Assurances are statements that accredited institutions must confirm they are meeting. The Assurance 

statements are based on the type of institution, and the responses are confirmed by the Accreditation 

Engagement Review Team. Institutions are expected to meet all Assurances and are expected to correct 

any deficiencies in unmet Assurances.  

    Assurances Met 

YES NO 
If No, List Unmet Assurances by 

Number Below 

X   

Findings 

Powerful Practices 

Powerful Practices reflect noteworthy observations and actions that have yielded clear results in 

children's learning, growth, and development or the school’s organizational effectiveness and are actions 

that exceed what is typically observed or expected in a school.  

Powerful Practice Statement #1: Fidelity to the adopted programs and social development structures 

ensures every student an opportunity to grow, both socially and intellectually.   

Evidence: Moving from a part-time to a full-time program, the director and teachers at Pride Cub Care 

adopted and committed to the use of programs designed to help the children in their school grow and 

mature socially and emotionally so they are ready to learn the academics they need to be successful in 

Kindergarten. The director shared the history of the school in documentation and interviews. The school 

moved from a part-time program to full-time in 2016-2017 and has adopted practices approved by the 

Nebraska Department of Education, including following the Nebraska Early Learning Guidelines, the use of 

Creative Curriculum, and Teaching Strategies Gold. In addition, in 2019, the staff added Second Steps to 

help young children learn self-monitoring skills. They adopted the Pyramid model of tiered interventions 

and, in 2021, added Step Up to Quality to grow the abilities of teachers. Learning without Tears and Letter 

Links were adopted for writing skills and letter recognition. During interviews, paraprofessionals and 

teachers spoke about how they use these programs daily. A document review found lesson plans with 

each of the adopted programs present in every teacher’s plans. Observations confirmed the use of these 

programs. Ample evidence from both observations in the classroom, lunch, and outside play validated that 

teachers used the Pyramid strategies with children, developing social and emotional skills, provided 

academic lessons from the Creative Curriculum, and used some of the Second Step strategies to help 

children learn self -regulation skills. Parents said that the classrooms were consistent, i.e., vocabulary was 
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the same, teacher actions, and how the children moved through the day in their classrooms were familiar in 

each room. Some mentioned that this was particularly helpful when siblings had the same experiences. 

Parents also felt the impact of the consistency as children transitioned from infant to toddler to preschool. 

These systematic approaches, ingrained in the daily practices and used by every teacher, provide equity of 

learning and a basis for social and intellectual growth of each child at Pride Cub Care. 

Link to Criteria: 3.01.001, 3.01.002, 3.01.005, 3.01.007, 3.01.008, 3.03.010, 3.03.034 

 

Powerful Practice Statement #2: School culture is one of camaraderie and teamwork that results in a 

cohesive and unified staff that benefits the school, the children, and the parents. 

Evidence: The camaraderie of the school was noted in several ways. Upon entering the building, the team 

could see various adults greeting students and helping them move to their classrooms. It was difficult to tell 

who the teachers, the paraeducator, the director, or even the office manager were. All took responsibility 

for the children as they entered, and the children reciprocated by greeting all the adults. Observations in 

the classrooms found all the adults working one-on-one with children or helping prepare the next lessons 

or activities. During interviews, both teachers and paraeducators were equally complimentary of the shared 

ownership they have of the classroom and the children. Staff members spoke about how they function as 

classroom teams and as whole building teams, helping one another when short-handed or when a child 

needed a break in a different environment. One staff member said, “We unite around the children, and 

become a family,” and “The children fill our cups, and we fill each other’s cups.” They discussed how they 

share ideas and work together to implement the school’s programs. Parent’s felt one strength of the school 

is the close-knit relationship between teachers. They noted that one teacher often helped another when 

absenteeism affected their child’s classrooms, which led to the fact children are known by many people in 

the building. The overall result of the strong teamwork and the camaraderie of all the staff is that classroom 

instruction continues at a high level each day despite staffing concerns related to illness or other issues. 

Close-knit teamwork and collegial practices are embedded at Pride Cub Care and serve to benefit the 

entire school, the staff, and most importantly, the children and their parents.  

Link to Criteria: 2.02.001, 2.01.003, 2.01.004, 2.03.001, 2.03.002 

 

Powerful Practice Statement #3: Stress on education and personal growth of staff has resulted in a high 
level of certified teachers and support staff in classrooms.   

Evidence: At Pride Cub Care, the classrooms enjoy a level of professionalism unique for a small farming 

community. Two elements created a high level of professionalism at Pride Cub Care. First, the 

superintendent recognized the community’s interest and a need for the preschool and looked for ways to 

open a full-time program. In the district overview, the superintendent shared how he learned about Rule 11 

in Nebraska that would allow a candidate to continue teaching or act as a paraeducator while working 

toward a certification or a degree. Staff members have taken advantage of the waiver, allowing them to 

remain employed at the preschool while working toward certification or degrees. The second element of 

professionalism is the contribution of the director. During interviews, the director was praised by teachers 

and other staff members for promoting their personal growth and helping set a tone of professional growth 

for the building. They stated that because the director felt that continued learning was important, they 

looked for opportunities to take classes and continue their own learning. The superintendent said, “In 28 

years of school administration, never have I seen the trajectory of professional growth that this building has 

had. The number of people who take classes or go on to get degrees is [important to the school].” A 

document review substantiated many staff members with degrees. The four preschool classrooms each 
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have a teacher with a bachelor’s degree and an early childhood certification. The paraprofessionals that 

work in the preschool rooms also have a strong educational background, one has her substitute certificate, 

and one will be applying for a teaching waiver at the end of summer 2022. The infant room is supervised 

by an Early Childhood /Special Education teacher who is certified in Early Childhood Education and has a 

Pk-12 special education bachelor’s degree. That person supervises a lead teacher and a paraprofessional 

in the infant room. The school also has a licensed mental health professional (LMHP) who works with 

families dealing with trauma or mental health issues. The director has both a bachelor’s and a master’s 

degree in education and has an early childhood certificate. During interviews, teachers and paraeducators 

discussed the number of classes they take and the use of a professional learning community (PLC) to 

continue their learning about early childhood. Step up to Quality adds professional development and on-

site coaching for all the staff. Ingrained in Pride Cub Care is an expectation of continued learning, 

supported by leadership and availability of solutions to work toward college degrees, class offerings, and 

professional learning communities to increase personal knowledge; this small school has achieved a high 

level of professional staffing that benefits the families and children who attend.  

Link to Criteria: 2.01.007, 3.05,001, 3.08.002, 3.08.004, 3.08.008 - .011 

Improvement Priorities  

Improvement priorities are developed to enhance the school’s capacity to reach a higher level of 

performance and reflect the areas that the Engagement Review Team identified as having the greatest 

impact on improving children's learning, growth and development and the school’s organizational 

effectiveness. 

Improvement Priority Statement #1: Address safety concerns that exist in the preschool rooms. 

Evidence: During observations, several violations of safety criteria were noted. One example is found in 

preschool classrooms of students aged 3-5, where restrooms in two of the classes are located in a small 

alcove on the side of the room. During observations in those classrooms, students could be seen going 

into the restroom without the knowledge of the adults in the room. The restrooms have full-size doors but 

lack a window or another method of ensuring a child’s safety while in the room. Additionally, adults in the 

room were unaware of the children’s use of the restroom. The alcove lacked any way to monitor the use of 

the area and had no one-way mirror or staff in the area. As students left the restroom, they did not wash 

their hands and preceded to play at centers. In PreK and toddler rooms, students handled play food and 

pretended to eat the food, placing the item in their mouth. In some cases, the toys returned them. Toys 

were not washed or cleaned after each use, and it didn’t appear in the observations that a process or 

procedure was in place. In free time centers in two of the classrooms, students used, and different students 

reused the toys, yet the toys were not cleaned in between uses. Infant classrooms did not have a 

procedure for the removal or covering of shoes when adults entered to assist with maintaining a clean 

floor. The infant room did have several children who crawled or were scooting across the floor. Addressing 

these safety concerns is important for the continued health and welfare of the children attending the 

school. 

Link to Criteria: 4.05.003 - .004, 4.05.010, 4.05.031 - .032, .034 
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Improvement Priority Statement #2: Implement a process to analyze data and develop a system to train 

teachers and staff in using data to impact instruction, professional development choices, and using 

professional learning communities (PLCs). 

Evidence: The use of data is at an early stage of development and does not yet provide direction for the 

professional learning community to institute changes in instruction, professional development, or student 

achievement. The team’s document review found several assessments from various programs. Teaching 

Strategies Gold, classroom observations, and Head Start assessments were present. In interviews with 

teachers, some of the data collected were used in designing classroom themes, and some were used for 

individual student growth. Sharing or using the data of classroom assessments of individual student 

achievement was lacking, a point supported by parents. Parents felt that they had quite a bit of information 

on the social and emotional aspect of their child but felt less informed about the academic growth of the 

child. One parent said, “I’d like to know if my child is going to be ready for up there [Kindergarten].” Many 

parents nodded yes in agreement. Teachers can find that information, but a formal process for providing 

the information on an organized basis is lacking. Little evidence was found on the use of data from any of 

the school’s assessments to change instruction or for use in PLCs. The team was unable to find 

disaggregated data about students and their learning trajectories. The use of trend data is lacking, in part 

because detailed information about children has only been collected for two years, and in part because 

training for how to use it is missing. Teachers and the director agreed that they have data but are uncertain 

about how to use it to impact instruction and the individual achievement of children or to validate the 

programs they use at the school. The use of data in PLC groups was minimal, as stated by staff during 

interviews. While the school is very active in providing professional development for its teachers, a 

document review and interviews found that most courses are compliance-based or are required by various 

agencies connected with the school. Teachers said they set goals for the PLC that were personal growth 

goals, but setting goals for classroom instruction or on individual student achievement was lacking. The 

director stated that training specific to the use of data was lacking and that this would be a good next step 

for the school to achieve. Implementing a process to analyze existing data, the success or lack of success 

with programs, and then using it to design effective professional development or for use in PLCs will only 

add the strengths of this school.  

Link to Criteria: 3.07.002, 3.08.005 - .006, 5.01.006-.007 

 

Improvement Priority Statement #3: Develop effective processes and data collection to enable targeted 

discussions with parents and elementary school teachers to ensure the success of preschool students in 

Kindergarten. 

Evidence: During the Engagement Review, it was apparent that effective processes and data are lacking 

about transition discussions with elementary school teachers and parents to ensure the success of 

preschool students. These two criteria were identified as ‘not met’ in the school self-study. During 

interviews with the teachers, they said they had two meetings scheduled with the elementary school, but 

notes of the meetings held little information on student transitions. Teachers also said that they had little 

knowledge of the Kindergarten standards or what was expected for children to successfully exit 

Kindergarten. Backward mapping or other strategies to analyze the content of the Kindergarten academic 

standards have not occurred, so the preschool teachers have no way of knowing what academic standards 

they could be addressing as children get ready for Kindergarten. The director shared that the need for 

effective transition with identified “look-fors” and a formal process was lacking. Additionally, at the same 

time, the Engagement Review of the preschool was occurring; the Engagement Review of the Morrill 

system was taking place. The system’s Engagement Review Team learned from interviews with 



 

 

 Early Learning Engagement Review Report v.10.12.2021 
10 

 

 

 

elementary teachers that they had meetings with the preschool teachers, but little resulted from the 

meetings. Preschool staff felt elementary teachers did not want to meet habits they needed to be 

successful in Kindergarten. A review of documents found sparse information about the meetings and noted 

a lack of a formal process for a transition discussion. No data were found about the success or lack of 

success of former preschool students at the elementary school. Parents stated that they would like to know 

more about the academic “look-fors” as their children enter kindergarten. They suggested a checklist of 

items. The Morrill community has a solid belief and support of all the schools in the community. Bridging 

the gap between the elementary and preschool programs and focusing on the social-emotional and 

academic needs of the transitioning children will ultimately impact overall student achievement. 

Link to Criteria: 4.016.004-.005 

Insights from the Review 

The Engagement Review Team identified key themes and findings from the review. This narrative 

identifies major observations that identify strengths or promising practices, as well as themes for 

improvement that may not be directly addressed in a finding. 

The Engagement Review Team (team) identified several themes from the review that support the 

continuous improvement process for Pride Cub Care (PCC). These themes present strengths 

and opportunities to guide the improvement process.  

Pride Cub Care has a solid relationship with the community. The school started in 2006 and 

operated until 2016 as a half-day preschool for three- and four-year-old children. In numerous 

interviews, the team heard how the people from the town and surrounding areas valued the 

program but also heard how they expressed the need for a more robust offering. The community 

came together to help donate money and to leverage county funding for a new building to house 

a larger preschool. Opening in 2019, it is now a full program offering infant care through 

preschool classrooms and is open from 7 AM to 6 PM. Continued support from the community 

provided for a shading structure for the playground. Enrollment in the preschool has aided the 

enrollment in other Morrill schools as preschool families stay to take advantage of attendance in 

the community’s schools when their children transition to Kindergarten. PCC is encouraged to 

maintain these solid relationships until they are deeply ingrained and embedded in the culture of 

the school. 

The school works directly with public school leaders to implement creative solutions for 

staffing vacancies in the small agricultural community. With a full-time program in place at 

PCC, the need for trained staff to work in classrooms was critical. The superintendent helped the 

preschool use a little-known rule in Nebraska, Rule 11, to issue waivers for preschool staff to 

work while they studied to earn either an early childhood certification or a college degree. The 

staff was unanimous in their appreciation to grow and learn while they continued to work in PCC 

classrooms. As a result, the school enjoys a high number of professional educators at every 

level, remarkable for any preschool, but especially for one in a small town of fewer than a 

thousand citizens. School leaders are encouraged to maintain the process of providing 

educational alternatives for staffing. 

The school’s strong learning culture supports a solid commitment toward learning. The 

PPC director’s belief in the importance of continued growth and learning led her to be creative in 

staffing and shifting people to address the needs of classrooms and programs while her staff 
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takes classes. Staff members stated that the director’s support and positive attitude toward 

learning helped many continue to take courses beyond the required classes. The strong culture 

of learning impacted the classrooms as erel observations yielded consistently high scores for 

many of the criteria in the Supportive Interactions and Intentional Learning Environments. The 

staff is encouraged to continue to engrain and protect its commitment toward learning.  

While PCC provides a strong learning environment for its children, additional insight gained by 

the Engagement Review Team could strengthen the overall program as identified by the 

Standards and criteria. Generally speaking, data do exist at the school in some areas of child 

performance, but a deeper use of data to guide instructional strategies, validate the success of its 

programs, and ensure smooth transitions to Kindergarten was viewed by the Engagement 

Review Team as an area to further develop. Given the willingness of the staff to engage in 

continuous learning and improvement, the next logical step is to look deeper into the use of 

assessment data to guide further improvements. Another area, technology for student use, was 

not present, in part because of the philosophy of the school, and also in part because a study of 

the academic uses for technology, especially for the 4–5-year children, has not been conducted. 

While the school provides a clean and engaging environment, some building design features 

(e.g., bathroom door location) could create safety issues. As documented by observations, health 

practices (i.e., handwashing and toy cleaning) need review.  

The school does not ensure consistent systematic transitioning for preschool children 

leaving Pride Cub Care to attend Morrill’s Kindergarten program. A formalized plan for 

children transitioning to the next level of learning is absent. While the community supports PCC 

and its public schools, it appeared from interviews with staff that communication between the 

preschool and the Kindergarten needs to be addressed. Focusing on the common goal of 

preparing emerging preschoolers for transition and success in the next level will benefit the entire 

district.  

The Pride Cub Care school has forged an important role in the community of Morrill, Nebraska. During 

the Engagement Review, the team found dedicated, committed stakeholders at every level. They are 

focused on continued growth and improvement, benefiting all the students at Morrill public schools. The 

team hopes these insights will inform the system’s efforts to improve. 
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Accreditation Requirements 

To ensure the early learning school meets requirements for accreditation, the Engagement Review Team 

must confirm the following for the early learning school: 

• All nine Required Criteria were rated as Met. 

• A minimum of 80 percent of the total Criteria were rated as Met (76 or fewer Criteria were rated 

as Not Met). 

• A minimum of 80 percent of the Criteria specific to the age groups of Infants, Toddlers, and 

Kindergarten were rated as Met.  

Were ALL 
Required 
Criteria Met 

  

YES NO 

Criteria Met = 356/378 94.18%  

 

X  

  Infant Criteria 
Met = 

35/36 97.22%  
N/A (school does not 
serve Infants) 

  Toddler 
Criteria Met = 

19/19 100%  
N/A (school does not 
serve Toddlers) 

  Kindergarten 
Criteria Met = 

  X 
N/A (school does not 
serve Kindergarten) 

Next Steps  

The results of the Engagement Review provide the next step to guide the school’s improvement journey 

to improve the quality of educational opportunities for all learners. The findings are aligned to research-

based criteria designed to improve young children's learning, growth, and development, and the school's 

organizational effectiveness. The feedback provided in the Accreditation Engagement Review Report will 

assist the school in reflecting on their current improvement efforts and to adapt and adjust their plans to 

continuously strive for improvement.  

• Upon receiving the Accreditation Engagement Review Report, the school is encouraged to 

implement the following steps: 

• Review and share the findings with stakeholders. 

• Develop plans to address the Improvement Priorities identified by the Engagement Review Team. 

Use the findings and data from the report to guide and strengthen the school's continuous 

improvement efforts. 

• Celebrate the successes noted in the report.  

• Continue the Improvement Journey. 
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Team Roster  

The Engagement Review Teams comprise professionals with varied backgrounds and professional 

experiences. All Lead Evaluators and Engagement Review Team members complete Cognia training to 

provide knowledge and understanding of the Cognia tools and processes. The following professionals 

served on the Engagement Review Team: 

Team Member Name Brief Biography (Lead Evaluator Only) 

Donna Mathern,  

Lead Evaluator 

Donna Mathern is a retired educator with over 40 years of experience 

teaching and in school administration. She is continuing to work in 

education with Cognia as a Lead Evaluator and just finished working 

for three years with Catapult Learning as a professional development 

facilitator. She has served as a board member on several community 

and regional organizations, including two terms with McREL. She is 

currently the president of the board of directors for St. Mark’s 

Preschool.  
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NPERS Audit Report March 2022

On February 24, 2022, Morrill Public Schools received the official NPERS Audit Findings Report.  
It was 15 pages long and detailed their findings and what corrective actions we needed to take.  
This letter also informed us that we were required to review our members and to correct any of 
them that had comparable reporting issues.

A response to the report was due to NPERS by March 16.  I submitted the response via email on 
March 3.  The auditor notified me of several additional changes I needed to make to the 
response and I submitted that to him on March 11.

NPERS began by reviewing a random sampling of employees during the 2019-2020 year.  They 
found 19 issues to be resolved.  The main issues noted included:

1. Some members not enrolled in a timely manner.  This was a result of three different 
problems:

a. Members were not enrolled until MPS’ 60-day probationary period was 
complete, which is not NPERS policy.  Enrollment must begin immediately upon 
employment.

b. Some members’ enrollment did not begin until well after the 60-day 
probationary period.

c. Some members’ enrollment never began at all. 
d. Some members that were deemed part-time did become eligible but were not 

enrolled.

2. Internal controls needed to cross check work.

3. Several issues were noted with the determination of gross wages and calculating 
retirement contributions.  Retirement deductions were taken from some ineligible 
compensation and retirement deductions were not taken from some eligible 
compensation.

4. Several employees did not have current employment contracts on file and several 
employees’ wage confirmation sheets did not notate whether they were full-time or 
part-time and how many hours per week they were expected to work.

5. Extra duty compensation has not been reported in the correct period and extra duty 
hours have not been tracked.

The other issues NPERS found were related to the above noted items.
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Corrective Actions:  

To address timely enrollment of members:
1. All employees will be enrolled immediately upon hire.
2. We have started to utilize a monthly online eligibility calculator provided by NPERS for 

part-time employees to determine if/when they may become eligible to start 
contributions.

To address internal controls:
1. When a new employee is hired, Elva will enter the employee’s wage and deduction 

information into our accounting software (SU).
2. Once complete, Jenny will review the file to cross check that everything has been 

entered.
3. Prior to payroll being completed each month, a retirement variance report will be 

generated by Elva.  Jenny will review the report to ensure that all employees who are 
eligible are contributing.

To address correct determination of eligible and ineligible compensation:
1. All wages before any deductions are eligible compensation.
2. Any benefits, such as the fringe benefit stipend, are not eligible compensation. (The flat 

salary stipend is eligible compensation.)
3. Payment of unused PTO at the end of the year is not eligible compensation, but PTO 

used is eligible compensation.
4. Any expense reimbursements to employees are not eligible compensation.

To address contract and wage/salary confirmation sheets being current and correct:
1. Beginning immediately, all wage confirmation sheets for classified staff will have the 

expected number of hours per week noted on the sheet and whether it is part-time or 
full-time employment.  Originals will be immediately placed in the employee’s file.  
Copies will be kept in a separate file for the end of the year audit.

2. All contract employees will have their contract signed and placed in their file at the 
beginning of each year.

To address extra duty compensation reporting issues:
1. All extra duty employees have been asked to clock in and out when working their extra 

duty assignment, or notate their hours in some other way to turn in to the business 
office.

2. At the end of each year, we will adjust the compensation paid to the correct period of 
time as indicated by the hours.

3. There may be some pushback by employees not wanting to track their extra duty hours.  
We have indicated to them that doing so is a requirement by Nebraska State Statute.  
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NPERS has indicated to us that if we do not have extra duty employees start tracking 
hours correctly, we as the employer will be required to take further action.  This action 
could include requiring hours to be submitted in order to receive pay, adjusting pay to 
be received only when working as opposed to spread out evenly over the year, or any 
other action that would correctly allocate hours and compensation.

4. Correctly reporting these hours may have a benefit to the employee when they retire.  
Years of service that NPERS uses to calculate an employee’s retirement benefit is not 
calculated by a calendar year.  It is calculated by 1000 hours equaling 1 year of service.  
By tracking hours, an employee may end up with a partial year of service that they 
would not have had otherwise, thereby increasing their monthly retirement benefit.

Compensation Corrections Made:  

1. Adjustment forms were completed for the employees that had missed contributions
2. Adjustment forms were completed for the employees that had contributions taken from 

ineligible compensation.

These adjustment forms were submitted to NPERS and they calculated the interest (LIAR) that 
would have accumulated on the contributions had they been submitted in a timely manner.

The first section of the attached spreadsheet details the amount of contributions owed, in total 
and also separated by employee portion and employer portion.  This totals $16,745.89.

The second section of the attached spreadsheet details the amount of contributions owed due 
to the required post-audit internal review of accounts.  This totals $36,423.91.

The employer (Morrill Public Schools) is responsible for paying the entire share to NPERS and 
then it is up to the employer to decide how to work out the employee portion with each 
employee.  The payment of $53,169.81 will be paid along with March’s regular retirement 
payment to NPERS and is included in the Payroll figure on the March finance report.

Other than the overpayments by several employees, most of the employee share amounts are 
fairly significant, going as high as $7,697.

While it is up to the employee to be monitoring their paystub to ensure all deductions are 
included, the burden ultimately lies with the business office to complete payroll deductions 
accurately.



March 17, 2022

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as my official resignation from my position as a 4th Grade Teacher at

Morrill Elementary. My final day of employment will be May 20th, 2022. After much

contemplation, I have made the incredibly difficult decision to accept a position at Lincoln

Elementary in Gering.

I have thoroughly enjoyed my time as a lion at Morrill Elementary. I am honored to have had the

opportunity to touch the lives of my students and have had the opportunity to learn from them as

well. Morrill will always hold a special place in my heart.

I will work hard in my final days of employment to complete all of the duties assigned to me. I

am happy to assist in any way to make the transition as seamless as I can. Please let me know if

you need any additional information. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions by

phone at (308)-225-1056 or by email at rudisalazar@icloud.com.

Sincerely,

Rudi Palomo

mailto:rudisalazar@icloud.com
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Vacation/PTO Days for Joe Sherwood

I will be going to a retreat with the 21st Century Corporate leadership team in Colorado on March 22-24. 
I will be at the Morrill board meeting on the 21st, but then will not be at work on Tuesday-Thursday of 
that week.

Also I will be going to a day-long Retirement Seminar in April, by statute all employees over 50 years old 
are permitted to go to up to (2) retirement seminars and it is not to count against their PTO or leave 
accrued -- that is why the new log has Retirement Seminar in orange

As of this time, at the end of the school year I have 30 accumulated PTO/Vacation days (I also have 60 
accumulated sick days that I lose without any compensation because I was not here for 15 years).

Concerning the 30 days - if that is still the number that I have after May 19th, which is the final teacher 
contract day of the year...

I would like to take off the month of June with my accrued days - there are 22 work days in that month. 
There are 7 additional work days in the month of May after the final teacher day. I will need to work 
some of those days to get the end of the year Consolidated Data Collection reports completed, so that 
Barry doesn't have to worry about those upon his arrival. I will work to complete those just as quickly as 
I can and then to prepare the June Agenda... I am happy to be on call for the business office, for Jessica, 
Sunny and Josh as needed... and of course for Barry and the board.

I am beginning to think about and provide to Jenny all of my financial files, agenda documents, 
personnel records, annual reports, etc., from the past 7 years.

When I arrived, the computer was empty, I had no access to computer files from the past to reference.

All of my files will be accessible to Barry from the sink drive that Jeromy has set up.

I don't know how many of the 7 May days will need to be worked to accomplish the final tasks that I 
have, but any days that I have left over in my PTO/Vacation bank will need to be paid at my daily 
rate.  So I would think that the best financial scenario to the district is for me to take time off rather than 
the board having my final pay check to be 30 * my daily rate.  

I do not want anyone to feel that I worked to "gouge the district" on my way out.

I am requesting that the board consider granting the following request:

I would like to begin my employment with 21st Century Equipment on or before 
May 27 - so as to "cost the district" as little extra as possible on my way out.
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AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

This Agreement for Accounts Receivables Management Services ("Agreement") is made by and between 
Accelerated Receivables Solutions, Inc. ("A.R.S."), a Nebraska Corporation, and Morrill Public Schools 
("Clients'), with its principal offices at 611 W 27th St, Scottsbluff, NE 69361 for the purpose of collection 
of certain delinquent individual accounts.

WHEREAS, A.R.S. is engaged in the business of professional debt collection: and WHEREAS, Client has 
a need for A.R.S.’s services, and wishes to engage A.R.S. on the terms set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. A.R.S. Services During the term of this Agreement, A.R.S. shall render the following services 
under the following conditions:

a. A.R.S. will provide professional debt collection services on all individual accounts assigned to
A.R.S. by Client for collection. A.R.S. agrees to provide due diligence in collection efforts on 
accounts as defined and agreed upon by the management personnel of A.R.S. and the Client.
A.R.S. shall not use abusive, deceptive, or unfair debt collection practices, and will provide all 
services to the best of our ability in accordance with Federal and state laws governing debt 
collection activities.

b. A.R.S. will protect all individual account information from unlawful use in accordance with 
A.R.S.'s policies and procedures and the Business Associate Agreement executed between 
the parties. All individual account records shall be maintained and available for Client 
inspection within three (3) business days following Client's request to inspect such records.

c. A.R.S. will maintain records for each individual account consisting of documentation defining 
each communication made in the collection process, all transactions which occur on the 
account, and any pertinent information involving the account. Client agrees to notify A.R.S. 
within three (3) working days of any communications or transactions on accounts the Client 
has listed with A.R.S. This includes, but is not limited to, notification of bankruptcy filings and 
probate filings, on accounts listed with A.R.S.

d. A.R.S. agrees to immediately cease all collection efforts and notify Client in the event of 
a malpractice threat or claim by a individual account debtor against Client. Client retains the 
right to discontinue collection efforts on, to settle, or to write off any account at any time in its 
sole discretion upon notification to A.R.S. A.R.S. shall be entitled to reimbursement for lost 
time, actual costs, and revenue loss resulting from Client’s notice to discontinue collection 
efforts on any such case. Reimbursement shall be limited to the amount A.R.S. would have received if 
the entire amount of account had been collected. Client agrees not to send accounts to another 
collection agency while the account is in open status with A.R.S. (Open Status is meaning the 
account has not been closed back to the client.)

e. A.R.S. recognizes that individual and community relations are critical to Client's reputation and 
its business, and that the manner in which claims are collected may impact such relations.
A.R.S. therefore agrees that its activities in collecting claims shall be conducted with the highest 
level of professionalism possible consistent with A.R.S. responsibilities under this Agreement; 
and further agrees that Client reserves the right to consult with A.R.S. or to provide A.R.S. 
special instructions from time to time with respect to collection tactics and individual relations, 
as Client reasonably deems necessary to protect its reputation.
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f. The parties have agreed the rate on accounts for prejudgment interest is to be (Interest Rate) 
percent, in accordance with Nebraska Law.  The amount or prejudgment interest will remit   to 
Accelerated Receivable Solutions. Any legal action on a case will be done by making a request 
for assignment and itemized statement to the Client. If client chooses on any account not to 
allow legal action on any account. Client will communicate with A.R.S. and decline the 
assignment request.

2. Contract Fees For services rendered under this Agreement, Client shall pay A.R.S., on a 
contingency basis at 30% of all collected gross receipts by standard collection activity and at 40% 
for all collected gross receipts by legal action. The foregoing fees apply to all payments received 
during the term of this Agreement, or after termination with respect to accounts which A.R.S. 
retains, on individual accounts assigned to A.R.S. whether payment is received by A.R.S. or by 
Client. Client agrees to notify A.R.S. of any payments received within three (3) business day from 
receipt of payment. The Client agrees that A.R.S. shall withhold its compensation from each 
statement/remittance. The statement shall contain such detail, as to attest to A.R.S. right to 
withhold amounts due on each statement. Amounts not paid to A.R.S. when due under this 
agreement shall bear interest, payable on demand and computed on the basis of a year of 365 
days, from their due date to the date of actual payment at the rate of 16% per annum.

3. Independent Contractor It is the intention of the parties that A.R.S. is an independent contractor 
and not an employee, agent, joint venture or partner of Client. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
construed as creating the relationship of employer and employee between Client and A.R.S. or 
between Client and any employee or agent of A.R.S.

4. Access to Books and Records A.R.S. agrees to make books and records available, and to require 
any subcontractor to make books and records available, upon request of the Secretary of Health 
and Human Services or the Comptroller General of the United States for up to four (4) years 
following the furnishing of services under this Agreement pursuant to § 1861 (v) (1) (l) of the Social 
Security Act.

5. Notices Any notice required by any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been 
sufficiently given when delivered in person or by courier or delivery service, or when deposited in 
any form of United States mail, all postage or other charges prepaid, at the addresses set forth at 
the beginning of this Agreement.

6. Proprietary Information During the course of performing services, A.R.S. may have access to 
Client’s billing systems, programs, and methods, and individual and business records (hereafter 
collectively referred to as "Client, Confidential Materials"). Upon termination of this Agreement,
A.R.S. shall promptly return all Client Confidential Materials to Client. A.R.S. shall not divulge any 
such Client Confidential Materials to any third party or utilize any such Client Confidential Materials 
except to carry out responsibilities under this Agreement. All such Client Confidential Materials shall 
be the sole property of Client.

7. Insurance A.R.S. will have and maintain, during the term of this Agreement, the insurance 
coverage(s) in the minimum amounts set forth below:

a. Comprehensive General Liability, with bodily injury limits of $1,000,000 each occurrence and.
$1,000,000 annual aggregate, and property damage limits of $200,000;

b. Workers' Compensation in amounts as required under the Workman's Compensation Act of 
the-law-of the State of Nebraska.
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8. Term and Scope of Agreement This Agreement shall commence once the last party signs the 
agreement, and shall continue until terminated as follows:

a. This Agreement shall run for two (2) years from the date the first listing of all delinquent 
accounts is received by A.R.S. from Paradise.  Either party can serve notice of intention to 
terminate the agreement (90) days prior to the end of the Term. Such Termination to be 
effective at the emend of the Term. If no such notice is provided, by either party the 
agreement will automatically renew for another Term.

Client agrees, during the term of this agreement that no account delivered to ARS will also be 
delivered to any other agency. If the client is going to provide less than 100% of the business 
to ARS, Client will notify ARS 60 days before reducing the business. On the same date less 
than 100% of the business will be received, ARS will be allowed to charge a rate of 30% on 
the accounts listed. The change is allowed since the original rate was quoted on receiving 
100% of the business.

b. Upon termination and request by client, A.R.S. shall within thirty (30) business days provide 
Client with a report of all pending accounts to include name and balance on account. A.R.S. 
shall retain until completion all accounts in which payments are being received. All other 
records of A.R.S. will be maintained by them pursuant to Federal and State law requirements.

c. Further, either party may serve notice of non-compliance with the terms of this agreement. The 
party served with notice shall have thirty (30) days to cure non-compliance. If non-compliance 
is not cured within the prescribed thirty (30) days, the notifying party may immediately terminate 
this agreement.

9. Exclusivity and Restrictive Covenants The Client acknowledges that A.R.S. has devoted 
considerable time and expense to the training of its employees providing services within the scope 
of this Agreement. These employees represent a valuable business asset of A.R.S. The Client, will 
not, during the term of this engagement and for a period of (1) year immediately following the 
termination of this engagement, call upon any employee of A.R.S. for the purpose of employing, 
hiring, or otherwise interfering with the contractual relationship of such employee(s) with A.R.S., 
and will not employ or hire any such employee of A.R.S. without in any case, the prior written 
approval of A.R.S.. In the event of a breach of this provision, Client agrees to pay A.R.S., as 
liquidated damages and not as a penalty and amount equal to two and one-half times the annual 
compensation payable by the party to the employee involved.

10. Confidentiality A.R.S. acknowledges individual billing information is confidential. A.R.S. shall not 
disclose any such information to any third party except as required to perform services hereunder. 
All files, records and documents relating to the Client’s business, to which A.R.S. have access, 
shall remain the exclusive property of the Client and shall not be removed from the Client’s 
premises without the written consent of the Client. All work papers prepared by A.R.S., which do 
not contain any individual identification, shall remain the property of A.R.S.

11. Indemnification: To the extent permitted by applicable law, the parties agree to indemnify each 
other and hold each other harmless from and against any loss, damages, liability, claims or injury 
resulting from any gross negligence, illegal acts or omissions performed by a specific party in 
connection with this Agreement.

12. Non-Disclosure Clause: Client agrees during the term of this agreement for services and 
thereafter, to not communicate directly or indirectly to any third parties, the particulars and details 
in this agreement for services or any work product shared with Client and used to arrive at this 
agreement. If there is a termination of this agreement, by either party, the non-disclosure clause 
remains in effect. ARS still retains the right to bring any injunctive, equitable, or legal action to 
enforce a breach of this non-disclosure clause, against client.
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13. Miscellaneous

a. No Assignment by Parties This Agreement may not be assigned, supplemented, amended, 
modified or otherwise altered except by written instrument executed by both of the parties 
hereto, and no course of dealing or trade usage between the parties shall be effective to 
supplement, amend, modify or alter this Agreement.

b. Waiver and Severability The failure to enforce or to require the performance at any time of 
any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provisions, 
and shall not affect either the validity of this Agreement or any part hereof or the right of any 
party thereafter to enforce each and every provision in accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement.

c. Governing Law This Agreement is executed in and will be primarily performed in Nebraska 
and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Nebraska regardless of its 
conflict of law rules.

d. Entire Agreement The foregoing constitutes the entire agreement of the parties as to the 
subject matter hereof and shall bind and inure to the benefit of Client and A.R.S. and their 
respective successors, heirs and legal representatives. In the event of any inconsistency 
between this Agreement and any other writing between the parties, including A.R.S.'s 
assignment form and other standard documents, this Agreement: shall control.

This Agreement shall not be supplemented, amended, or modified except upon the express written 
agreement of all parties.

CLIENTS: Morrill Public Schools

Sign:  

Print:  

Title:  

Date:  

Accelerated Receivables Solutions (A.R.S.), a Nebraska Corporation

Sign:  

Print:   Tabor Laws

Title:   Dir. of Operations

Date:   















Morrill Early Childhood

Before/After School Form

Information regarding teacher assigned to cover:
Name _______________________________________

Date ____________________________

Date of coverage: ______________

(Circle the box(es) to show shift covered) 

Before School $20 After School $40 After School $60
7:00-7:45 3:40-6:00 2:00-6:00

Teacher’s Signature: _____________________________________

Principal’s Signature: _____________________________________________

Morrill Early Childhood

Before/After School Form

Information regarding teacher assigned to cover:
Name _______________________________________

Date ____________________________

Date of coverage: ______________

(Circle the box(es) to show shift covered) 

Before School $20 After School $40 After School $60
7:00-7:45 3:40-6:00 2:00-6:00

Teacher’s Signature: _____________________________________

Principal’s Signature: _____________________________________________





Henry, Nebraska 69358 



Henry

Ritz Trust







 Farm 5 acres (possibly develop relationship with UNL Extension) to give students 
experience with disking, planting, spraying, harvesting, windrowing, bailing

 Native prairie grass perfect place for range judging and identification activities

 Wetland/marsh with ponds perfect for habitat studying and developing a fish habitat

 Preserve, maintain and repair Ritz Family placards, benches and foot bridges

 Expand Ritz Family Memorial Trails to include a low ropes and/or obstacle course for 
elementary field trips and secondary team building

 Install a zip line and or some high ropes challenges

 Explore the possibility of starting a HS Clay Target Team
 With the assistance of hundreds of volunteer coaches and parents, student athletes in 

grades six through twelve represent their high school by competing in weekly trap 
shooting at their local shooting range. Scores are submitted online and compared against 
other high school trap teams within their conference. The NESHSCTL provides a safe, 
comfortable, and positive team environment that enhances a student athlete’s character and 
personal growth through safe, educational, and socially acceptable involvement in shooting 
sports.

 http://neclaytarget.com/start-a-team/



 School Responsibilities:

 Maintains and insures the property

 Utilizes it for educational purposes

 Ag Education

 Elementary Field Trips

 Team Building

 Anything grown on the property

 Can be used in the education process

 Funds or resources generated will be used to further and/or support Ag education in MHS

 There are five (5) acres of water rights

 Length of trust

 The current thought is that the school would have perpetual use either by stipulated 
donation purposes or by establishing a trust

 Separation agreement

 If the school makes any property improvements that are removable, the family would be 
agreeable to school removal at end of trust as long as the property is not damaged by so 
doing



Family desire:

 Discontinue paying taxes and insurance

 Establish a communication / coordination system or point of 

contact to:

 Facilitate Ritz Family Visitation Access

 Grant usage by Ritz Family for Hunting / Target shooting 

 Grant public access by church groups, Scouting groups, etc.


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Art Frerichs called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.
	I.1. Pledge to the Flag
	I.2. Roll Call
	I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting
	I.4. Recognition of Recording

Casey Debus stated she was recording the meeting.

	II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA
	II.1. Approval of Agenda for March 21, 2022
	II.2. Approval of Minutes of February 21 & March 2, 2022
	II.3. Claims Payable
	CheckRegisterbyCheckingAccount

	II.4. Business Manager's and Financial Reports
	II.4.a. Working Monthly Budget
	WorkingMonthlyBudget

	II.4.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts
	RevenueSummaryReportNE

	II.4.c. Activity Accounts
	ActivityFundBalanceReportAccountExcludeEncumbrances

	II.4.d. County Treasurer's Report
	ScottsBluffCounty-Mar2022
	SiouxCounty

	FinanceReport_Mar2022
	EFTPS_Feb22
	NDR_Feb22


	III. REPORTS
	III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
	III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
	III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod, Shaun Hess, Art Frerichs
	III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs, Art Steiner
	III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson, Lisa Kaufman, Art Frerichs
	III.6. Student Council Report
	III.7. Virtual CIO Report:  next report April
	III.8. Early Childhood Director's Report
	March Early Childhood Board Report
	Morrill E.C. Letter Rates
	Collections letter
	Submission Confirmation Screenshot (MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS) 03-11-2022

	III.9. Activity Director's Report
	AD-March Board Report 2022

	III.10. Secondary Principal's Report
	Mar. Board report - MHS

	III.11. Elementary Principal's Report
	3 21 22 MES Board Report

	III.12. Superintendent's Report
	3-21-22 supt report
	Vacation Log
	MHS Shop Students
	FFA Students
	OTCF Grant Award
	Historcal view of certified departures.xlsx
	3-21-22 Supt report full signage


	IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
	V. OLD BUSINESS
	V.1. Consider / possibly approve Elementary Gymnasium Score Boards solution  (April)
	V.2. Consider Drug & Nicotine testing plan (tabled until June)
	V.3. Discuss and consider bids for Vape Sensors for the High School
	20220308121731437


	VI. NEW BUSINESS
	VI.1. Report on COGNIA Accreditation review determinations and findings  (April)
	Pride Cub Care 314229 EL AER Report
	Cognia

	VI.2. Consider / possibly approve 2022-2023 K-12 Calendar & 2022-2023 EC Calendar
	Calendars

	VI.3. Review policy sections 0100 District Organization & 1000 Community Relations

Discussion was held on the policies with several corrections noted.  Section 0200 will be reviewed at the April meeting.
	VI.4. Report on NPERS Audit and discuss and decide on Employee Portion of missed payments

Jenny Pragnell reported on the NPERS 2019-2020 retirement audit findings and noted the error totals for both the employee portions and the employer portions.
	Audit Report

	VI.5. Consider / possibly approve the resignation of elementary teacher Rudi Palomo
	PalomoR_Resignation Letter

	VI.6. Consider / possibly approve the following employees for hire:
	VI.6.a. Ashley Schlagel - Early Childhood Teacher
	SchlagelAshley_Teacher Contract-2022-2023_signed

	VI.6.b. Mariah Jessen - Secondary English Language Arts Teacher
	JessenMariah_Teacher Contract 2022-2023_signed

	VI.6.c. Nick Gompert - Secondary Ag Education Teacher (Career Education Permit)

Jessica Stec reported that she received an application for the position and conducted a Zoom interview.

	VI.7. Consider / possibly approve advertising for and creating the following positions:
	VI.7.a. Secondary Math Intervention Specialist Position & possible reassignment
	VI.7.b. Part-time Secondary Welding & Fabrication Teacher (Career Education Permit)

Jessica Stec updated the board on the status of the current welding program.  A separate welding instructor would enable the Ag instructor to concentrate on the Ag classes.  Other factors that would determine whether it was a part-time or a full-time position would need to be discussed in executive session.

	VI.8. Consider / possibly approve Superintendent Sherwood's end of year vacation / PTO plan
	3-21-22 Joe's Vacation Days EOY

	VI.9. Consider / possibly approve contract with Accelerated Receivable Solutions
	AR-Morrill Public Schools
	EC Contract

	VI.10. Consider / possibly approve before/after school stipends for early childhood certificated staff
	Morrill Early Childhood- BeforeAfter coverage

	VI.11. Consider / possibly approve Administrative Wage & Extra Duty proposal for 2022-2023
	VI.12. Initial Discussion on Ritz Family Trust of Henry Acreage for Ag & Recreational use

Joe Sherwood gave an overview of the potential uses of the property.  The Ritz family will either place the property in a perpetual trust for Morrill Public Schools or will donate it to the Morrill School Foundation for the school.  The school would then be the manager of the property.  Discussion was held on potential upkeep costs and potential use agreements for outside group use of the property.  The general consensus of the board was that they are interested in obtaining the property and authorized Joe Sherwood to continue discussions with the Ritz family in moving forward with the possible donation of the property.
	Ritz Trust Anex 3-22


	VII. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Adjourned to executive session at 8:35 pm to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person(s).
	VIII. After coming out of executive session, it was the consensus of the board to advertise for a Secondary Math teacher, a Family & Consumer Science teacher, and a Welding/Fabrication & Mechanics teacher.
	IX. Next Regular Meeting Date - April 18, 2022
	X. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting was adjourned at 9:32 pm.

